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December 13,, 1996

167.0200.003

California UST Cleanup Fund
2014 T Street
Sacramento, California 94244-2120

Attention: Mr. ChristopherStevens

i4fi,^
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LETTE,R
CALIFORIVIA I]NDM.GROIJND STORAGE TANK CLEANT]P FUND

cosT PRF-APPROVAL REQIIEST
INTERIM RXI\{EDIAL ACTIONS
FORMER BILL COX CADILLAC FACILITY
230 BAY STREET
oAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Stevens:

On behaif of Bill Cox and Wells Fargo Bank, PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) has enclosed the
above referenced application for your review and approval (see Appendix A). The purpose of
this application is to request pre-approval of costs associated with the proposed remedial
activities of gasoline-affected soil and groundwater resulting from a former 10,000-gallon
underground gasoline tank operated by Cox Cadillac. PES has proposed !o remediate the
affected soil and groundwater using soil excavation and passive in-situ bioremediation,
respectively. As part of this cost prc-approval request included in Appendix A, the following
supporting documentation has been enclosed:

. Revised Interim Remedial Action Plan for Soil Excavation and Passive In-situ
Bioremediation, which also includes the time schedule for project initiation and
duration (Appendix B);

o Addendum to Revised Interim Remedial Action Plan (Appendix B);

. A signed copy of the oversight agency letter approving the work plan (Appendix C);
and

. Cost estimate for the soil and groundwater remediation (Appendix D).

'1682N0vat0 B0ulevard .  Sui te100 .  Novato,  Cal i forn ia 94947 .  TEL {415)  899-1600 .  FAX (415)899-1601
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PES Envilonmenlal, Inc.

Mr. Christopher Stevens
December 13. 1996
Page 2

Competitive bids were not obtained for the consulting services for the following reasons:
(1) environmental conditions at the site are considered to be high risk and the delays associated
with obtaining three bids and potentially retaining an additional consultant would likely resuit in
delays to the implementation of the remedial program; (2) the cost associated with the request
for bid solicitation process would likely exceed any potential savings considering the limited
scope and relatively low cost of the proposed activities; (3) PES has conducted numerous
investigations at the facility since 1992 and has the best knowledge of the site history, facility
features, and site environmental conditions; and (4) PES has conducted successful remediation
at other client facilities using the proposed soil and groundwater remediation methods.
Consequently, it is more cost effective for PRS to provide the professionai consulting services
for the proposed remediation activities. PES did solicit cost estimates for outside services such
as soil excavation, well installation, groundwater sampling, and laboratory analyses
(Appendix E). Subcontractor cost estimates are summarized in tables (Appendix E).

If you have any questions regarding this application or its contents, piease do not hesitate to
call me at (415) 899-1600.

Yours very truly,

PES Ef{9oNr\fiNrAL/ D.rc.

,,- ./ t- -/
l_,---' '

Andrew A. Briefer, P,E.
Associate Engineer

Enclosures: Appendices A - California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Cost
Pre-Approval Request

B - Revised Interim Remedial Action Plan. Soil Excavation and
Passive In-Situ Bioremediation, and Addendum to Revised
Interim Remedial Action Plan

C - Agency Approval Letter
D - Cost Estimate - Soil and Groundwater Remediation
E - Subcontractor Bids

I*ah Goldberg, Esq., Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
Mr. Steven Schulman, Wells Fargo Bank
Dale Klettke, ACDEH
Bill Cox, Cox Cadillac
Don Eisenberg, EOA, Inc.
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4&PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Enyironmental Seryices

December 13, 1996

167.0200.003
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California UST Cleanup Fund
2014 T Street
Sacramento, California 94244-2120

Attention: Mr. Christo'pher Stevens

TR.ANSMITTAL
LETTER. - CALIFORNIA UNDM,GROI]ND STORAGE TANK CLEANT]P FI]ND

cosT PRE APPROVAL REQTIEST
INTERIM RIII{EI}IAL ACTIONS
FORMER, BILL COX CADILLAC FACILITY
230 BAY STRX,ET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Stevens:

Enclosed please find a copy of the above-referenced document for your review and approval.
Plase note that a signed copy of the Cost Pre-approval Request form from the applicant's
designated representative is forthcoming,

If you have any questions regarding this letter or its contents, please do not hesitate to call me
at (415) 899-1600.

Yours Very Truly,

PES Etr{VIRONMENTAL, INC.
/

,----, / , ' / '/,,,. n ,/ /./
(_/' (-/ "/

Andrew A. Briefei, P.E.
Associate Engineer

Enclosure

1670200T.006

1682 Novat0 Boulevard .  Sui te  100 .  Novato,  Cal i lorn ia 94947 .  IEL (415)  899-1600 .  FAX (415)  899-1601
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PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDXB

REVISED INTER,IM REN{EDIAL ACTION PLAN,
SOIL EXCAVATION AND PASSIVE IN-SITU BIOR"EN{EDIATION,

AND ADDENDI]M TO REVISED INTERIMRTI\{EDIAL ACTIONPLAN



I
I
t

4&rmsnlrP,til,?$itiil!;
october 31, 1996

167.0200.P02

Mr. Steven Schulman
Wells Fargo Bank
c/o Rory Campbeil, Esq.
Hanson, Bridgen, Marcus, Vlahos, & Rudy
333 Market Streer, Suite 2300
San Francisco, California 94105-?173

REYISED INTERIM RB\{EDIAL ACTION PLAI{
SOIL EXCAVATION AND PASSWE IN.SITU BIOREVIDIAIION
FORMER. BILL COX CADILLAC FACIIJTY
230 BAY STREET
0Ar(LAND, CALrOnNtl

Dear Messrs. Campbell and Schulman:

PES Environmental, Inc. fPES") is pleased to prcsetrt Wells Fargo Bank ("Wells Fargo") and
Ilanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy ("Hanson Bridgett") this Revised Interim Remedial
Action Plan (Workplan) for remediation of gasolineaffected soil and gmundwater associaEd
with a former 10,00(Fgallon underground gasoline ank operated by Bill Cox Cadillac at 230
Bay Street, Oakland, Califomia (Plate 1). This Workptan is pro'posed to supersede EOz{3
Corrective Aaion Plan datfd September 5, 1996. It was requested by Mr. Dale Klettke of
Alameda County Department of Environmental llealth Services (ACDEII) in a leuer to Ms.
Leah Goldberg of llanson Bridget dar€d Ocrober 24, I996. The October 24, 1996 ACDEII
letter specified that soil remediation will include excavation of hydrocarbon-affected soil, and
groundwater remediation will include impiementation of an oxygor-releasing system. This
Worlqplan contains: (1) a brief dircussion of background information; (2) a summary of
previous findings; (3) a summary of the remediation approach and scope of work for
rcmediation of soil and gmundwater at the site; and (4) a schedule for conducting the work.

1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The nearly two-acie Bill Cox Cadillac facility is bounded on the northwest by l{arrison Street,
the southwest by Bay Street, and on the southeast by Vernon Street (Plate l), The facility has
historically been used for automobile sales and services. The onsite activities have inciuded
automobile sales, stotage, maintenance, repair and painting. Onsite activities have also
inciuded use and storage of chemicals associated with these activities, including fuels, oils,
gr€ses, paint, thinnen, and p€troleum solvents. The facility presently contains an
approximately 30,000 square feet vacant building. Approximately 6,500 square fect of the
building was used or a sales showroom and offices, while the remainder of the buiiding was
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PES Environmental. Inc.
Messrs. Campbell and Schulman
October 31, 1996
Page 2

used for automobile storage, body work and painting and an indoor service area. The
remaining areas of the site are asphalt covercd parking areas.

2.0 PREVIOUS FINDINGS

In December 1988, a 3,O0Ggallon waste oil storage tank was removed from the southem side
of the building in December 1988 by R.S. Eagan & Company ("Eagan") of Concord,
California. The location of this former tank is shown on Plate 2. Soil and groundwater in the
excavation were sampled at the time of tank removal; howwer, analyticai dah, were
inconclusive as !o the presence of petroieum hydrocarbon compounds.

Mr. Thomas Peacock of ACDEH requested in a letter to Mr. Bill Theuringer of Bill Cox
Cadillac dated December 15, I9n, that a workplan for a soil and groundwater investigation
related to the former waste oil tank be submitted to ACDEH.

PES was retained by Wells Fargo and Ilanson Bridgen in January 1993 to prepare a workplan,
and instell one groundwater monitoring weil down gradient of the former waste oil tank and
obtain groundwater samples from the well for laboratory analyses. In Febnrary and March
1993, one monitoring well (Well MW- 1) was installed and sampled. The results of the
gmundwater sample analyses indicated that Total Petroleum Ilydrocarbons quantified as
gasoline gPHg) wan plesent at a concentrzrtion of ll0 ppm. Garcline detected in groundwater
was characterized as "fresh" and no waste oil constituents werc detected. Consequently, an
additional phase of investigation was conducted to investigate the degree and extent, atrd the
likely source of the gasoline contamination. In October 1993, seven temporary monitoring
wells lTVells T'W-l through TTV-7) werc installed at locations shown on Plate 2. Groundwater
samples were collected and analyzed and the groundwater gradient was determined. Results of
the additional investigation indicated petroleum hydrocarton rclated compounds werc detected
in four of the temporary wells and in welt MW-l. TPHg concentrations ranged from 2 mg/l
to 140 mg/I, benzene from 0.065 mg/l to 48 mg/I, toluene from 0.018 mgll to E mgll,
ethylbenzene from 0.049 mg/l to 4 mg/I and total xylenes from 0.033 mg/l to 23 mg/I. The
highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were detected in groundwater
samples from two wells (I'W-5 and TW-7) closest to the 10,00Ggallon gasoline tank and
product piping. The general groundwater flow direction was determined to be west-southwest,
toward Bay Place, at a gradient of approximately 0.04 feet per foot. The methods and results
of the March and October 1993 investigations were presented in PES' December 23, L993
repoa, .9oi/ and Growrdwater Investigation, BiIl Cox Cdillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland,
California.

Based on the detection of fresh gasoline in groundwater in the vicinity of the 10,000-gallon
gasoline tank, the tank was removed by DECON Environmental Services of Hayward,
California and obsewed and documented by Eisenberg, Olivieri & Associates @OA) of
Oakland, California in January 1994. At that time a corrosion hoie was observed in the
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PES Environmental. lnc,
Messrs. Campbell and Schulman
October 31, 1996
Page 3

product piping between the ank and dispenser. Floating free-phase product was observed on
the groundwaler surface in the tank excavation.

Following tank removal, additional affecM soils were excavated and disposed offsite. Some
affected soils were left in place because, according to EOA, of geotechnical stabitity con@rns
for the adjacent building. EOA, on behalf of Bill Cox, subsequently performed limited
investigation to evaluare the offsite extent of gasoline contamination. Additionally, EOA
prepared several portions ofa Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated April I, July 25 and
September 5, 1996. The CAP sections recommended active in-situ bioremediation and passive
enhanced bioremediation.

3.0 EVALUATTON OF RBVIEDIAL ALTERNATTYES

Although the remedial approaches presented by EOA in their September 5, 1996 CAP, have
been approved by ACDEH, the anticipated timeliness and effectiveness of the proposed interim
groundwater remedy was not sufEcient to meet the redevelopment schedule for the property.
PES reviewed potentially applicable alternative groundwater remediai methods. These
include: (1) extraction and Eeatment of groundwater; (2) active in-situ bioremediation of
$oundwater; and $) regulatory compliance monitoring. A summary of each method is
ptesented below.

Groundwater Remediation

Extraction and treatment is a method in which groundwater is pumped from an extraction weil
through a treatment system such as activated carton or air stripper to rcmove the hydrocarbons
prior to discharge to the sanitary or stonn sewer under the authority of the appropriate
discharge permit. Groundwater extraction can be effective in preventing migration of
hydrocarbon-affected groundwater. However, due to (1) the low solubility of peEoleum
hydrocarbons in gmundwater, (2) the high affinity of petroleum hydrocarbons to fine soil
particles, and (3) the low groundwater extraction rate, petroleum hydrocarbons would be
removed from the site subsurface at a slow rate. This method is rclatively costly and requires
significant amounts of equipment and operator attention. In addition, perrnitting, design,
constnrction, and start-up of an extraction ard treatment system may not be completed until
March 1997 and operation may be required for an indefinite period of time.

In-Situ Groundwater Remediation

Active in-situ biorcmediation, proposed by EOA in their September 5, 1996 CAP, involves
introduction of oxygen and nutrients into the subsurface to biologicaily degrade hydrocarbon in
groundwater. Groundwater extraction and treatment is performed concurrently to maintain
hydraulic control of the hydrocarbons and injected nurrients. Nurient injection and
groundwater extraction are usuaily accomplished with a system of wells or trenches. Although

r 6702@P,002
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PES Environmenhl, Inc.
Messrs. Campbell and Schulman
October 31, 1996
Page 4

active in-situ biorcmediation may be able to address both petroieum hydrocarbons in
groundwater and currently unsaturated soils which are not accessible for excavation, it is PES'
opinion it is a costly method which may be less effective than a passive bioremediation
approach. Active bioremediation may be less effective than a passive approach because
operating a groundwater extraction system will prevent the flow of hjected nutrients from
reaching the offsite areas downgradient of the groundwater exEaction points. In addition,
permitting, design, constnrction and start-up of an extraction and Eeatment system may not be
completed until March 197. Furthermore, significant nmounts of equipment and operator
attention are required for this approach and the above ground facilities may be an impediment
to redevelopment of the site.

It is PES' experience that during the time required to perform additional testing, design,
permitting, installation and start-up (as proposed by EOA), considerable progress could be
achieved using a passive bioremediation method to introduce oxygen and nutrients into the
contaminated zones to accelerate the natural biodegradation of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons. Introducing oxygen and nutrients into the subsurface and allowing the nanrral
groundwater flow to carry them to the contaminat€d areas requires relatively tittle efFort and
expense and could be achieved using existing monitoring wells.

Non-Attainment Area Monitoring

Regulatory compliance monitoring is an alternative to remediation. Recent revisions to the
RWQCB's Water Quality Control Plan (also lnown as the Basin Plur), and revisions to state-
wide and rcgional policy regarding rcmediation of leaking unde.rground fuel tanks, allow for
alternative apprcaches to remediation of pefoleum hydrocarbon-affected groundwater.
Specifically, if it can bc demonstrated that a groundwater hydrocarbon plume has not migratcd
offsite and is not continuing to migrate, then long term monitoring of the groundwater may be
acceptable in lieu of an active remediation prcgEm. The sourcc of the contarnination must be
rcmoved or isolated. Furthermore, it must be demonstrated that no cost-effective remedial
alternatives exist and an evaluation of risks must be performed. This alternative is not a viable
option for this site because risk evaluations performed by EOA indicate unacceptable risk
levels for users of the property.

4.0 PR,OPOSH) RTX\{EDIAL APPROACE

Wells Fargo intends to lease or seil the property. ln order to prepare the property for lease or
sale, the risk to human heaith posed by environmental conditions must be addressed and
reguiatory closure of the former 10,00Ggallon UST obtained. PBS' recommendation, as
described below, is intended to cost-effectively reduce concentnrtions of petroieum
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater concurrently with completing the characterization of the
lateral extent of contamination. The redubtion in petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations,
particuiarly benzene, wiil reduce the currently unacceptable risk levels. Additionally, the

l67nmP.odl
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implementation ofan approved remedial pian will allow the property to be Ieased or sold.
PES' proposed approach is a flexible one that will accommodate the use and/or redevelopment
of the site.

Soil Remediation

The hydrocarbon-affected soils beneath the former piping between the former UST excavation
and the former disper,ser will be excavated, characterized and disposed at al appropriately
licensed disposal facility. Ttre hydrocarbon-affected soil beneath the former piping and
adjacent to the north wall of the former UST excavation is present at de'pths from
approximately 2 feet below ground surface (bgs) to 6 feet bgs (Plate 3). The extent of soil
excavation wiII be iimited to the arca beneath the former piping that was affected by
hydrocarbons based on soil analytical results obtained during the UST removal activities
(EOA, 1994). Based on EOA's soil analyticai results the extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil
extends from the north wall of the former excavation to the apProximate location of soil
sample number 54. Soil sample 54 was collected beneath the former piping approximately 27
feet to the northeast of the north wall of the former excavation. The excavation of
hydrocarbon-affected soil will extend approximately 27 fef,lt northeast of the north wall of the
former UST excavation to an estimated depth of approximately 6 feet bgs. The depth of the
excavation is estimated to be 6 feet bgs; howwer, the excavation will not extend into the
shallow water-beariag zone. The approximate extent of the propos€d excavation is presented
on Pliate 3. The excavation will be conducted during dry weather prior to implementation of
the proposed groundwater remediation.

Groundwater Remediation

PES proposes to conduct enhanced passive h-situ bioremediation as the interim remediation
mealiure. Enhanced passive in-situ bioremediation is a technique that uses naturally ocxurring
hydrocarbon-utilizing microbes to degrade petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater.
The recommended bioremediation approach involves stimulating the native soil bacteria
through the addition of oxygen and nutriens (possible including nitrogen and phosphonrs) to
the affected zone which resuls in the acccleratcd degradation of petroleum hydrocarbons in the
soil and groundwater by these microbes. This method has sevelal advanages relative to
conventional gmundwater remediation methods in that it destroys the hydrocarbols and,
because the process occurs in-situ, it is not as limited as groundwater extraction by the low
solubiiity of the hydrocarbons in groundwater.

Biorcmediation has been previously approved by the California Regional Water Quality
Controi Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) and impiemented at similar sites in the
Bay Area. PES has implemented bioremediation programs at gasoline-contaminated sites,
including sites regulated by ACDEH and RWQCB.

I 670200P.0c1
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Page 6

The rate of bioremediation of hydrocarbons in soils and groundwater is typicaily limited by the
supply of available oxygen and possibly by nutrients such as nitrogen and phosphorus.
Therefore, PRS proposes to apply a combination of passive in-situ bioremediation methods to
introduc€ oxygen and nutrients into groundwater at the site to enhance biodegradation rates of
pettoieum hydrocarbons. The methods include: (1) adding a nutrienr- and hydrogen peroxide-
enriched water Oeretrafter referred to as enriched water) and (2) placement of Oxygen
Releasing Compound (ORC) in seiected wells at the site.

The enriched water will consist of concentrat{d hydrogen peroxide and nutrients mixed with
dechlorinated potable water. When the enriched water is introduced, the hydrogen peroxide
decomposes into water and oxygen. The introduction of enriched water provides several
advanages over other techniques for suppiying oxygen to groundwater. Enriched water
carries more oxygen than ORC- or oxygen-saturated water and the use of concentrated
hydrogen peroxide can prevent biofouiing in wells. Periodic addition of enriched water does
not require installation of a permanent distibution system and does not preclude the
subsequent use of other remedial actions should they be required.

The proposed ORC is a powder form of time release magnesium peroxide. The ORC is
blended with an inert carrier matrix of sand and the blend is contained in an ap'proximately
two-inch diamete.r polyethylene webbed sock in one foot lengfrs (ORC Filter Sock). The ORC
Filt$ Socb become saturated following insertion into groundwater, and begin releasing
oxygen into the subsurface. The ORC product contains both magnesium oxide and magnesium
peroxide (the active ilgredient), Essentially, ORC is "oxygenated magnesia" and releases the
oxygen upon contact with water. The sper,t magnesium pcroxide is converted to magnesium
hydroxide (a suspension of magnesium hydroxide in water is ordinary " milk of magnesia").
ORC releases of oxygen have been documented to enhance microbial growth in both soil and
groundwater, and in turn, accelerate biodegradation rates of petroleum hydrocarbons.

5.0 scoPE oF woRr(

The proposed approach for this Workpian consists of five tasks: (l) project planning;
(2) impiement interim remediation; (3) complete site characrcrization; (4) conduct quarteriy
groundwater monitoring; and (5) prepare site characterization and progress evaluation repons.

The objective of the rcmediation is to rcduce the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbcns in
soil and groundwater to achieve acceptable risk levels. The remedial goais for the site are
based on risk analyses conducted by EOA. The remedial goals, as stated in a June 25, i996
ACDEH letter, ar€ 69 parts per billion (ppb) of benzene in groundwater and 16 ppb of
benzene in soii. PES recommends the excavation of hydrocarbon-affected soil and the use of a
combination of oxygen delivery methods to utilize the advantages of each of the methods !o
accelerate the rate of biodegradation.

I 670200P.002
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Messrs. Qampbell and Schulman
October 31, 1996
Page 7

Excavation of hydrocarbon-affected soil wiil effecdvely remove the source of hydrocarbons
leaching from soil into the shallow groundwater beneath the site. The removal of the source of
the hydrocarbons leaching into groundwater through excavation may increase the effectiveness
of the oxygen delivery methods proposed for gtoundwater remediation.

The use of hydrogen peroxide provides a method for introducing a geater mass of oxygen to
groundwater relation to other methods of oxygan delivery. Additionally, because high
conc€ntrations of hydrogen peroxide inhibit microbial gmwth, the concentration of hydrogen .
peroxide introduced can be adjusted to prevent excessive microbial growth in the introduction
wells and prevent plugging of the water-bearing zone by biomass.

While the hydrogen peroxide is capable of supplying a large mass of oxygen in a short time,
the primary advantage of the ORC is that it provides a longer-lasting and steady supply of
oxygen. The hydrogen peroxide introductions tpically provide elevated oxygen levels for up
to approximately two weeks. After the peroxide is utilized, there is typically not sufEcient
oxygen present to maintain the rate of microbial degradation. The ORC will provide sufFcient
oxygen to mainain the microbial populations until the subsequent peroxjde introduction,
thereby reducilg the required fiequency of peroxide introductions.

The following sections describe the scope of work proposed to implement a one y€lar program
to stimulate the natural biodegradation of peroleum hydrocarbons by indigenous
microorganisms and to monitor the progress of the remediation. The program includes the
following five tasks.

5.1 Task 1 - Proiect Planning

PES will conduct project preparation activities following Workplan approval by ACDEIL
This task will include: (l) preparation of a sie safety plan to be used during the remediation
prognm; (2) filing for permits from Alameda County and the City of Oakland prior to
implementing the remedial program; and (3) obtaining bids from qualified subcontractors for
the soil remediation.

As part of this task PES will also conduct negotiations vrith State Underground Slorage Tank
Cleanup Fund ("USTCF") representatives for pre-approval of coss for the remediation
program.

5.2 Task 2 - Soil Remediation

The hydrocarbon-affected soils beneath the former piping beween the former UST and former
dispenser wiil be excavated and disposed offsite at an appropriately licensed disposal facility.
The hydrocarbon-affected soil beneath the former piping and adjacent to the nonh wall of the
former UST excavation ranges in depth from approximaiely 2 feet bgs to 6 feet bgs. PES'
proposed extent of soii excavation is limited to the area beneath the former piping that was

1670200P.002
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affected by hydrocarbons based on soil analytical results obtained during the UST removal
activities. The excavation of hydrocarbon-affected soil is proposed to extend approximately 27
feet northeast of the nonh wall of the former UST excavation to an estimated deoth of
approximately 6 feet bgs (see Plate 3).

The excavation wiil be conducted by a qualified subcontractor using a backhoe. The asphalt
surface will be removed and segregated for disposal. The soil will be removed and segregated
through freld screening and characterized to evaluate offsite disposaVrecycling and reuse
alternatives. I{ydrocarbon-affected soil will be placed on and covered with visqueen until
disposal arrangemenc are completed. Off site disposal or recycling of the hydrocarbon-affected
soil will be conducted based on the soil stockpile unlytical results and in accordance with
appiicable Federal, State, and local regulations.

Confrrmation soil samples will be collected ftom the sidewalls of the excavation using a hand
sampler and the backhoe. The soils adjacent to the cutting edge within the bactfioe bucket will
be sampled because they reprcsent the deepest and least disturbed soils. In general, the
backhoe bucket will not be decontaminated between sampling iocations; howwer, in order to
avoid cross contamination of samples, soil samples will be collected ftom soil which does not
come in direct conhct with the bucket surface.

Soil samples wiII be collected from baclfioe bucket using a hand-held impact sampler with
stainless-steel liners. Following collection in stainless-steel liners, each soil sample will be
s€aled with Teflon tape, polypropylene end caps and tape. The soil samples will be labeled,
and stored in an iced cooler for delivery to a California-Department of Heath Senrices-
approved laboratory for chemical analysis. Confirmation soil samples will be analyzed for
TPHg using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Test Method 8015 modified,
and BTEX using USEPA Test Method 8020.

The excavation will be backtrlled with imported cnrshed rock, placed in 8 to 12 inch lifts,
compacted to 90 percent relative maximum densiry. The subgrade and asphalt will be rcplaced
and to match the thickness and grade of the existing subgrade and asphalt. Groundwater
remediation activities will be implemented following the completion of the soil remediation
activities at the subject property.

5.3 Task 3 - Nutrient lntroduction

A mixture of potable water, hydrogen peroxide and a blend of micronutrients (enriched water)
wilI be prepared and introduced twice each quarter into wells TW-3, TW-5, TW-6, TW-7, and
MW-l to stimulate natural biodegradation of the hydrocarbons.

The in-situ bioremediation system will eonsist of a drum of 35 percent concentrated hydrogen
peroxide and a metering pump to deliver a conuolled amount of hydrogen peroxide to a
mixing tank where it will be combined wirh dechlorinated potable water and small quantities of

I 670200P.002
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nitrogen and phosphorus nutrients. A centrifugal pump, globe valve and flow meter will be
anached to the mixing tank to allow periodic controlled addidon of enriched water at a
constant rate into TW-4, TW-5, TW-6, TW-7, and MW-I.

The enriched water will be mixed at a concentration to maximize oxygen delivery and prevent
accumulation of biomass in the immediate viciniry of the wells while reducing the potential for
precipitation of inorganic carbonates. It is currcntly anticipated that a volume of
approximately 800-900 gailons per event (two events per quart€r) will be introduced ino the
wells at a concentration between 2,000 and 12,000 ppm hydrogen peroxide. This delivery
prcgram is inrcnded to rcsult in a concentration of hydrogen peroxide which will inhibit
biological activity in the vicinity of the wells to Fevent plugging of the well screen by
biomass. Higher concentrations of hydrogen peroxide in the well may result in precipiation of
carbonates and pluggirg of the well screen. Appiication n es and concentrations may be
adjusted i$ neoessa4r to minimize mounding of the groundwater and well plugging and o
maximize oxygen delivery.

Following enriched water innoduction, ORC Filter Socks will be installed in each of the five
designated wells, The ORC Filter Socks will provide continuous supply of oxygen between
enriched water inhoductions. The ORC Filter Socks will be replaced when they no longer
maintain elwated dissoived oxygen concentrations. PES estimates that the ORC will be
rcplaced after approximately six months of use.

5.4 Task 4 - Comolete Site Characterization and InsrLall and Develop a Downsradient
Monitorins Well

PES witl conduct a subsurface investigation beneath the building and sidewalk to complele
characterization of the lateral extent of gasoline hydrocarbons at the west-southwest portion of
the site. Tte additional site charactcdzation will include installation of three sample points and
one temponry well at the site. Two of the sample points will be installed inside the building
near the southwest corner (in the former office/showroom) and one will be insalled outside the
building in the sidewalk along Bay Street. The temporary well will be insalled in the former
showroom inside the building. The proposed sample points and tempomry well locations are
presented on Plate 2.

The sample points will be installed to the depths ranging from six to eight feet bgs using a
direct push coring method. The direct push coring method enables continuous sampling of the
soil and minimizes the amount of soil cunings generated. The temporary well will be drilled
using hollow-stem auger drilling equipment. The equipment will be cleaned using a
combination steamihigh pressure wash system.

1670200P.@2
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The subsurface soils will be logged from the core sampies and drill cuttings in accordance with
the Unified Soil Classification System by a PES field geologist. Soil samples from each
sampiing drive will be reained in cleaned stainless steel liners and will be field screened for
volatile petroleum hydrocarbons using a photo-ionization organic vapor meter (OVM). The
OVM readings will be recorded on the boring logs and used to assist in selection of sampies
for laboratory analyses. One sample from each soil boring, which exhibits the greatest
indications of contamination, will be selected for laboratory chemical analyses. The sample
liners wiil be sealed with Teflon sheeting, plastic end caps, and adhesive{ess silicone tape;
labeled with project name and number, boring identification and sample depth, sampling date
and time, and requested laboratory analyses; placed in a chilled thermally-insulated chest; and
submitted to the project laboraory under chain-of-custody protocol.

After coring the sample points to a depth of at least 2 feet below the fust encountered
groundwater, a cieaned l-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing with 5 feet of 0.020 inch
machine slotted screen will be placed in the borehole for groundwater sampling. Groundwater
samples will be collected using a clean teflon bailer. The samples will be transferred to the
appropriate laboratory sample containen by filling slowiy to rdnimize sample volatilization
and to ensure that the sample is free of bubbles. Groundwater sample containers will be
labeled with project name and numtier, sample identification number, sampling date and time,
and requested laboraory analyses, placed in a chilled thermally-insulated chest, and submined
to the project laboratory for analyses under chain-of-custody protocol. After completion of
sampling, the borehole will be grouted to ground surface with neat cement.

The monitoring wdl will be installed in a boring drilled to approximately 20 feet below ground
surface by using hollow-stem auger drilling equipment. The approximate location of the
tempordry well is shown on Plate 2. The location may be modified based on the results of the
field screening from the sampling poins. Soil samples will be collected for lithologic loggrng
and possible chemical analyses as described above. A 2-inch diameter well casing with
approximately 15 feet of slotted well screen will be installed in the boring and the screened
interval will be located to intersect the groundwater surface, The annulus between the casing
and the borehole wall wiil be packed with Number 2ll2 size clean sand to approximately one
foot above the screen. Two feet of bentonite will be piaced above the sand to seal the annulus
ud the well wiil be grouted to ground surface with neat cement. The well wiil be completed at
ground surface with a locking well cap.

A tempordry well will be installed at the apploximate location shown on Plate 2. After
drilling to approximately 20 feet bgs, the temporary well will be constnrcted following
protocoi for permanent wells with the exception of the surface completion. A 2-inch diameter
Schedule 40 PVC casing with l0 feet of 0.020 inch machine slotted screen wiil be placed in
the borehole though the hollow stem of the augers. The annulus between the casing and the
borehole wiil be packed with Number 2112 size clean sand to approximately one foot above the
screen. A two feet thick seai of bentonite pellets will be piaced above the sand and a Portland

r 6702mP.002
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cement seal will be placed to approximately 0.5 bgs. The temporary weil casing will be fined
at the top with a locking expansion plug.

The monitoring well and temporary well will oe developed to remove ftne-grained sediment
from the well borehoie and sort the sandpack to allow for collection of representative
groundwater samples free of excessive sediment. Well development wiil consist of alternately
surging and bailing the well until the water is reasonably clear and free of sediment. Following
dwelopment, the monitoring well and temporary well will be sampled as described below in
Section 5.5.

To avoid cross contamination, drilling and sampiing equipment will be deconaminated prior to
use and beween each sampling location. Sampling equipment rinseate and soil cuttings will
be conained in sealed 55-gallon drums as necessary and stored onsite until appropriate
disposal arrangements are made.

Soil and groundwater samples collected from the sample points, t€mporary well and
downgradient well will be submitted under proper chain-of-custody control to a California-
certified laboratory for analyses. Sampies will be analyzed for TPHg by USEPA Test Method
5030/8015 modified and BTE>( by USEPA Test Method 8020. The samples will be analyzed
on a strndard 10{ay turnaround time.

5.5 Task 5 - Ouar{erlv Groundwater Monitorine

Quanerly groundwater monitoring at the site will be conducted to evaluate environmental
conditions and monitor the progess of the remedial program. Water levels in all the wells will
be measured before quarterty groundwater sampling events and converted to water-level
elevations to evaluate groundwater gradient. Water-level measuFements will be obtained using
an electronic water-level sounder.

Prior to sampling each well, a minimum of three well volumes will be purged using a clean
stainless steel bailer, bladder pump, or teflon bailer. During purging, the discharge water will
be monitored for pI{, temperanfe, and electrical conductivity. Once the water qudity
pafirmeters have stabilized, groundwater samples will be collected using a teflon bailer.

Wells TW-2, TW-6, TW-7, MW-l and the new temporary and downgradient well will be
purged and sampied quarterly and sampies submitted to a Califomia-certified analytical
laboratory under chain-of-custody procedures. Samples will be analyzed for TPHg by EPA Test
Method 5030/E015 modified and BTEX by EPA Test Method 8020' The samples wiil be
analyzed on a standard lO-day tumaround time.

I 670200P.002
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In addition to recording the groundwater quality parameters, PES will monitor parameters
related to the progress of the biorcmediation. To monitor the progress of the bioremediation
and effectiveness of nutrient delivery, the concentration of dissolved oxygen will be measured in
all the wells during quarterly groundwater monitoring and prior to and following each nutrient
delivery event. Dissolved oxygen is an indircct indicator of hydrocarbon concentration. In
areas of high hydrocarbon concentnrtion, dissolved oxygen is consumed by the native bacteria
and residual dissolved oxygen concentrations are expected to be low. Conversely, effective
nutrient addition wiU be demonstated by eievated concentrations of dissoived oxygen in the
monitoring wells.

5.6 Task 6 - Site Characterization Renort and Performance Evaluatiel and Reporting

After completing the field investigation and reviewing the sample analytical results of the
additional site characterization, PES will prepare a summary report. The report will include
the results of the site characterization evaluation of the quantity of hydrocarbons prcsent in
subsurface soil and groundwater and present recommended modifications to this proposed
remediai program iN necessary.

In addition, PES will waluate the progress of the program quart€dy and adjust the nutrient
delivery and monitoring programs as necessary to maximize biodegradation of hydrocarbons
and reduce the potential for plugging the aquifer.

Repors will be prepared quarterly summarizing the bioremediation activities performed and
the findings of each quanerly monitoring evert. The reports will present rcsults of waEr-level
measuremelts, a brief description of sampling procedures, a summary of chemical analysis
results, water-lwel elevation contour map and an evaluation and interpretation of results. Data
from the bioremediation program will be incorporated into the quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports. Copies of laboratory reporu and chainof-custody forms will be included
in an appendix.

At the end of the one ye.ar program, PES will review and summarize the results and assess
whether the program is effective in remediating hydrocarbon-affected groundwater
contamination at the site. PES will evaluate residual risk levels at that time.
Recommendations will be dweloped for future remedial actions at the site, which may include
continuation of the passive bioremediation program.

1670200P.@2
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6.0 SCEEDIJLE

Upon approval of the workplan by the ACDEII, PES wiu initiate the project prcparation
activities. Ac4uisition of permis is erpected to take approximately two to three weeb. Upon
receipt of the pefirdts, PES can coordinate the soil excavation, additional site characterization
and interim groundwater remediation. Soil excavation wiII be conducted during dry weather
prior to ons€t of significant wint€r rainfall. Soil excavation and backfilling is expected to take
approximately rwo days to complete. The additional site investigation is exp€cted to r-ke
approximately two days to complete. Well development will require one additional day.
Nutrient applications will be scheduled to follow within serreral days and rnidway betrrecn of
each quarterly gmundwater monitorhg event to maximize the oppornrnity for transport of the
enriched water and biologicai degradation of hydrocarbons.

PES trusts this scope of work and schedule meet your requirements at this time. Please do not
hesitate to call if you have any questions or comments.

Yours very truly,

PES EbMRONMENTAL, INC.

Andrew A. Briefer, P.E.
Associate Engrneer

Attachments: Plate I Site I-ocation lvlap
Plate 2 Proposed Sample Point and Well I-ocation Map
Plate 3 Proposed Soil Excavation Map
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Mr. Steven Schulman
Weils Fargo Bank
c/o Rory Campbell, Esq.
Ilanson, Bridgett, ldarcus, Vlahos, & Rudy
333 Ma*et Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, California 94105-2173

ADI}EI.IDI]M
REYISM NITRIM REIIEDIAL ACTION PI.AN
SOIL EXCAVATION AND PASSIVE IN.SITU BIORWEDIATTON
FORMER COX CN)ILLAC FACILITY
230 BAY STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Messrs. Campbeil and Schulman:

PES Environmental, krc. ("PES") is pieased to present Wells Fargo Bank ("Wefls Fargo") and
Hanson, Bridgett, ldarcus, Vlahos & Rudy ("Hanson Bridgett") this Addendum to the Revised
Interim Remedial Action Plaa for remediation of gasoline-affected soil and goundwater
associated with a former 10,00Ggailon undergmund gasoline t"nk operaled by Bill Cox
Cadillac at 230 Bay Street, Oakland, Califomia (Plate l). This Addendum prcseots rwisioos
to PES' Relzied Interim Remtlial Auion Plan ("IRAP") dated October 31, f996. This
Addendum is submitted in response to a verbal request by Mr. Dale Klettke of Alameda
County Deparmeff of Environmenal IIeaIth Senrices ("ACDEH") in a telephone
conversation with Andrew Briefer of PES on November 21, 1996.

This Addendum addresses the following activities proposed in PES' October 31, 1996 IRAP:
(l) clarification of the area of soil excavation; (2) completion of a monitoring well inside the
building; and (3) use of the new interior well as a potential oxygen and nutrient introduction
point.

SOIL EXCAYATION

As proposed in the IRAP, the hydrocarbon-affected soils beneath the former piping beween the
former UST excavation and the former dispenser will be excavated. The hydrocarbon-affected
soil beneath the former piping and adjacent to the north wall of the former UST excavation is'
present at depths from approximately 2 feet below ground surface (bgs) to 6 feet bgs (Plate 3).
The excavation of hydrocarbon-affected soil will extend approximateiy 27 feet nonheast of the
nonh wail of the former UST excavation to an estimated depth of approximateiy 6 feet bgs.
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The depth of the excavation is estimated to be 6 fe€t bgs; however, the excavation will extend
as deep as possible without penetrating the shailow water-bearing zone.

If accessible hydrocarbon-affected soil is encountered to the northeast and east of the proposed
excavation, the excavation will be expanded to the extcnt feasible, to rem(rye the additional
soil. The proposed excavation will also be expanded to the northwest, as close to the building
as possible without comprcmising the stability of the building, if results of field screening
and,/or soil analytical results indicate the presence of accessible hydrocarbon-affected soil.

COMPLETION OF INTERIOR MOMIORING WEII

The IRAP proposcd a subsurface investigation beneath the building and sidewaik to comPlet€
characterization of the iateral extent of gasoline hydrocarbons at the west-southwest portion of
the site. It included insalla,tion of a temporary well in the former strowrmm inside the
building (Plate 2). As discussed with Mr. Klettke, PES will complete the proposed temporary
well as a permanent groundwater monitoring wdl. The interior groundwater monioring well
will be installed to a depth of 20 feet bgs using hollow-stem auger drilling equipment.

Soil samples will be coltected and logged by a PES geotogist per the procedures presented in
the IRAP. The monitoring well will be installed, derrelo@, and sampled using the
procedures presented the IRAP.

NUIRIE{T IIYIRODUCTION

The IRAP presented a proposai to conduct enharc€d passive in-sinr bioremediation as an
interim rcmedial measure. The proposed progam consisB of introducing enriched water into
sclected wells to deliver oxygen and stimulate bacterial degndation of hydrocarbons,
Following enriched warer introduction, oxygen releasing compounds (ORC) Filter Socls trill
be insalled in each of the designared wdls. The ORC Filter Socks will provide continuous
supply of oxygen between enriched water introductions.

If resuits of the investigation beneath the building indicate the presence of significant
hydrocarbon contamination, PES wiil e.xpand the proposed bioremediation program by
utilizing the new interior well as aII oxygen and nutrient inhoduction point. The ptoc€dures
presented in the IRAP for the introduction of oxygen and nutriens into the prwiously
dasignated wells will apply to the introduction of the oxygen and nutriens into the new interior
well,

167(r2m4.002
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PES trusu this Addendum mees your rcquirements at this time. Please do not hesiate ro cirll
if you have any questions or comments.

Yours very tnrly,

PES ED{VIRONMBTIAL. INC :

6//n
Iffle S. Flory, R.G..
Senior Gpioest

a24 C
Andrew A. Briefer. P.E.
Associate Engneer

Attachmena: Plate i Site Ication Map
Plate 2 Prcposed Sampie Point ud Well Iaation ldap
Plate 3 Proposed Soii Excavation lvlap
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Sincerely,

9a/,

STID 494

November 27, 1996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232 East l4th Street
San Leandro, CA 9457"1

Don lsenberg, EOA Inc., l4l0 Jackson Street, Oakland, CLg46lz
Andy Briefer, PES Environmental, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite l0O, Novato, CA 94947
Leah S. Goldberg, c,/o Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Mahos & Rudy, LLp, 333 Market

Street Suite 2300, San Francisco, CA 94105_2173
Jeri Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., l7l_l2th St., Suite 201, Oakland, CA 94607Dale Klettke--files

$gtgtt\e$

H. W. Shephard, Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco, CA 94163

RE: 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND . CA 94612

Dear Bill Cox:

This offce is in receipt ofand has completed review ofthe case file for this sire, up to and
tncluding the November 26, 1996 pEs Environmental, Inc., (pES) ..Addendum toRevised Interim
Remedial Action PIan".

This work plan is approved. please submit a minimum of three bids for proposed work forpre-approval to christopher stevens ofthe state water Resources conrrol board Recent
changes in.the legislation governing the uST Fund require that the UST Fund provide you with
assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services for the implementation ofthe corrective
action plan. Mr. steven's direct rine at the usr Fund in sacramenio is (916)227-4519.

Please submit for preapprovar a minimum of three bids for the approved scl work plan to
christopher stevens ofthe usr Fund, within 15 days ofthe aate oi ttris letter, or no later
than December 13, 1996.

Please be advised that this letter consritutes a formal request for technical reports pursurnt
to california water code section 13257(b) and Eealrh and Safety code sections iszgs.sl
::r-d-.25_219.78. should you have any qu"rtions or comments, prease ieel free to calr me directly at(510)s67-6880.

tew
Dale Klenke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor 8ay parkway. Surte ASO
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

0494inp.ok
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Table D-1. Cost Estimate
Soil and Groundwater Remediation

Former Bill Cox Cadillac
230 Bay Street

Oakland, California

TASK 1 - Project Planning

PES Labor

Permitting
$3,000.00

3395.00

Sa$/cut asphahc concreie (A,/C) (75 linear tu€t)

Remow and dispoee of A/C (2i13 square t6ot)

Excavate hydrocarbon-affect€d soils beneath
tormer piping- (55 cubic yards)

- Confimatign aoil sampl€ analyses
(6 samples @ g€3.25 per anatFis)

Backfilling and soil compaction (includes delivery,
dean fill, backfilling, and compac{ion)

Soit co.npaciion t66ting (includss proc{or test, end two
r€lative deNity testE por lift ot backfilted material @ g79/hr)

Replacs A,/C (243 squar€ t66t)

Misc. equipmant and suppli€s

Soil loading, tansportation and r€cycling

$300.00

s259.00

$350.00

s1,955.00

$380.m

$3,07r.00

$600.00

9912.00

s230.@

s3,€00.00

TASK Z Subtotal

93,500.00

31'r,657.00

ASK 3 - Nutrient Introduction (8 events)

PES kbor $go(y€v€nt

Materials and Equipment

57,200.00

$7,500.00

1670200L.X06 T.blo Bl Pae. 1 o12 12l13t9B
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Table D-1. Cost Estimate
Soil and Groundwater Remediation

Former Bill Cox Cadillac
230 Bay Street

Oakland. Califomia

I
I

Notes
(1) = All subcontractor l ine items include 15% mark-up.

Task Cost

TASK 4 - Site Characterization and Downgradient Well
lnstallation & Development

PES t"abor

Subcontractor Labor{r)

- Drilling (3 dircct push borings I f8et dsep E 2 monitoring w€tts 20 tuet dB€p) $3,255.oo

- Laboratary €nalysss (8 8015r8020/MTBE analy$s @ 957.50 p€r amlysis) $,t6o.m

- Well development $592.00

TASK 4 Subtotal

34,320.00

s4,307.00

$8,627.00

TASK 5 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitodng (5 quarters)

PES Labor (First Ouarter Only)

Subcontractor Labor(l)
- Well €ampling (7 monitoring w€lls)

$1,370.00

$3,996.00

- Laboratory amlyses (35 8015/8020/MTBE anatyses @ 957.50 per anatysis) $2,013.0o

tffiw
TASK 5 Subtotal

t1,370.00

$6,009.00

$7,379.00

TASK 6 - Reporting

PES Labor

- Site characterization report $4,445
- Quarterly performance evaluation & monitoring report (3
QuarterB) $.t,923/etr

- Year-end evaluation report $4,086

TASK 5 Subtotal

5t4.300.00

$1'1.300.00

158.00

1 670200L-X06 Tablo D'l Pa!. 2 ol2
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Table E-l. Summary of Soil Excavation Bids
Soil and Groundwater Remediation

Former Bill Cox Cadillac
230 8ay Street

Oakland. California

Notes

(1) = Referto Appendix E for Universal Environmental bid. ltemized costs not provided.
(2) = Contractor selecled cost is presented in bold.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Activity Bid Prices

VCI of Califomia

DECON
Environmental
Services, Inc.

Universal
Environmental(1)

Mob/Demob

Sawcut asphaltic concrete (A/C)

Remove & DisDose A./C

Excavate & Segregate aggregate base

Excavate & Segregate soil

lmport Fill Material (lncludes cost for
material, transport, placement, and
compaclion

Replace A"/C

Load and transDort soil to TPS
Technologies, Inc. fiPS) in Richmond,
Califomia for recycling. Recycling fee
of $36 per ton for TPS is not included.

Misc. equipment and supplies

subtotal
15% markuo

TOTAL BID PRICE

$261

$225

$304

$340

$1 ,360

$2,670

$793

$510

$200

$6,663
$1,000

s7,663{2r

$130

$1s0

$57s

$334

$1,336

$3,400

750

$1,250

$220

$8,14s
s1,222

$9,367

$11 ,600
$1,740

$13,340

167020O1.X06 Table E.l Page 1 of 'l lzlel$



- a  -  : .

{?"

It
:  I  4 . 1  1 4

Environmental Sefvrces. General Engineering Con(ractor. Hazaroous . Lic. r,r6tg37

FAX TRAI.IS}IITTAI,

REt_____eouTE____

ro! ).YL€

COl,tPAlrY: Pe9 '

FROFr: ^lErZU

r ' - f - J J , 1 g L : z A/c $A=t ,

/s f/@ e P,

-.54-4:9-zT--4-"--:S---i-s?*eea_:+_Ee?__fu_.
-P-€tze!F__tu_a__!t53=9__9E__":d9_!_e_e-f3.?*,sot4s7

- /mFo4f t/LL. //r4fE4ri L --

Dxre.: /// 6/f Q

NUHBER OP PAGES TRANS}IIT?8D:

-,/-{ # /../

6Asts.

295 r39rh San L:a.nC.i 'o,  Ca. 94979  (510 )351 -2 ' - , 25  Fax (510 )35  l - 4414



t
t
l-
I
I
I
I
t
t
l.-
I
I
I
I
I
t
T

CATEGORY RATS SCHEDULE

4  HOUR MIN IMUM.

HEAVY EQUIP I IENT HOURLY RATE

Caterp i l l a r  225  Excava to r .  .  .  .  . . .w /operabor . .$1?5 .00
l4ob i11ze  and  Demob l l i ze  (  m ln lmum charge  )  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $  5  O O .  O  O

John Deere  455-  Loader . /R tpper  . . r " r /4 -1  bucket  and
opera to r  . . . . . . s  B5 .oo

John  Deere  510  -  Backhoe /Loader . . . . . . v r lopera to r . . .$  g5 .OO

John Deere  410  -  Backhoe /Loader . . . . . .w . /opera to r . .  -$  B0 .OO

BomaE 56"  Sheep  Foo t  Ro l1er . . . . . .H . /op€ra to r . . . . . . .$  95 .00

Bomag 16 t r  Smooth  Drum Ro l le r . . . . .w . /opera to r . . . . . . .$  5O.OO

10 Whee l  Dump Truck  -  w /Dr lven  (  10  ya rd  ) . . . . . . . .$  ?2 .50

5  Tard  Bob ta l l  Dump Truck  -  n /Dr i ve r .  .$  53 .00

Sk lp loader .  , . .u /opera to r . .$  70 .00ylFzTp-ocE- 3,aa Q,IL- wlieeBaire- j ss,ob
Nain tenance  Truck . .$  125 .00  per  day ,  p r i r l ' i - .20  p i r ' r i f e .

Cos t  fo r  rnob i l i za t lon  and  de-mob i l i za t ion  f f l 11  be  f rom aporbaL  to  por ta l  bas ls .

There  ls  a  4  hour  min inum charge fo r  a l l  equ lpment .

l9u l fy  ren ta l .  charges  fo r  t ime grea ter  than 30  mtnutes  overan  hour  u l l l  be  charged  an  add i i l ona l  fu l l  hour .  Hour l yr91 !a l  charges  fo r  t ,1 {6e  less  than 30  mlnu tes  over  the  houru i ] l  be  b i l l ed  to  tha t  hour .

A l l  charges  w i l . l  be . rev ie led  by  the  C11ent  and  agreed  uponbe tween C l ien t  and  Cont rac to r . -  Sa id  
"n " "g " "  

w i l l  be  i teo r i zedon a  work  o rder  and s igned by  the  C11enC and or  h isrepresen ta t i ves .

Rentar -o f  equ ip rnent  no t  o l rned by  the  con l rac to r  wt lL  be  on  acos t  p lus  20 t .  bas ls '  un less  o ih i r r . r i se  no ted  ln  cont rac t  andor  agreement  be t reen  Cont rac t ,o r  ana  c l ien t .

r
I
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orrrx niltslt. ioHlfHtlllNr*U* )
Jackhanrner  and  Conpressor  (Da i f y  ra te ) .  . . . . .$  . I40 .00

v lacker , / compac to r  (Da l l y  ra te )  . . .$  120 .00

Concrc te  Saw. . .  . . . . .pe r  foo t . .  . . . . . . . .$  4 .00

Gas  Tech to r  (  oxygen /LE l ) . . . .  . . .pER DAy. . . .$  1 .25 .00

A lL  resp i ra to rs  and  f i l t e rs .  . . . . cos t  p lus  2Of

Su i l s '  g loves ,  gogg les  and  obher  p ro t .ec t i ve  equ lpment
.  .  cos t  pJ .us  201

. .$  75 .00Cut , t l ng  to rches  (Da11y  ra te ) . . . .  .  .

Har i  d  too ls .

DLapt r ragm Purnps  (Da lLy  ra te )

Ear r i cades(  15  f lash ing  bar r l cades  )

Land la  ho t -wa te r  p ressure  e rasher .  .

C ITEGORY Hour ly  ra te

C le rk /Typ is t . . . . . , . . . . . .$  35 .00

Techn ic ian  (so i . l  samp l lng ) . .  . .$  45 .00

Labore r  (0SHA cer t l f l ed ) .  . . . . .$  45 .00

-Superv lso r  . .$  65 .00

Pro jec t  D i rec r .o rs .  . . . . . .$  95 .00

Openato rs  (OSHA cer r l f l ed ) .  . . .$  50 .00

P ipe f i t t€ rs

E lec t r i c ians . . . . .  .$  47 .50

Dr ive rs  . . . . .$  45 .50
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PERAONTTEL

PTEIJD PERSONNEL:

Techn ic ian
Senior Technician
Equipnent Operator
Superwieor
Superintendent
Engineer./Cheniet
Project Manager
Technical Director

oTHER PROEESS IONALS r

clerk /Typist
Word Proce6aor
FLeld Accountant

DECIN EI'IV IR$MEI.ITAL PAG 02

Page I  o f  5d {.k l l
t /

SITAIIDARD PRICES
JANUARS t, L996

OVARTXME PREMIUM TTME
STRAIGETTIME DIFFERENTIAI DIEFERENTIAI

HOURI.,Y HOURLY EOURLY

35 .00
40 .00
42 .00
48 .00
55 .00
? q  n n

80 .00
90 .00

13 .00
14 .00

l .  /  .  J U

22.OO
24.s0
29  .00
33  .00

25 .00
28 .00
29 .50
31 .s0
44 .00
49 .50
56 .00
E O  E A

t
I
I
I
t
t
I
t

23.00
32 .00
34 .00

9 .50
L2.50
13 .  00

16.50
22.00
25.00

EOUTPT'TENI WISFOT'T OPERAXORS - STNAIGET EIMEI

EARTH MOVING EQUIPMENf

Backhoe (Case 580)
- Breaker
- Compactor

Doz6r (Cat D6)
Dump Truck (5 yard)
Excavator
Excavator
Excavato!

Cae 215 )
Cat 225 )
JD 7921

DAILY

360.00
280 .00
260 .00

10s0 .00
370 .00
800 .00
950 .00

1 ,  150 ,  00
1 ,250 .00

WEEKI,Y

L,4oo.  oo
1,150 .00
1 ,040 .00
3 ,80o ,  oo
1 .170 .00
3 ,070 .  oo
3 ,  800 .00
4 .025  .00
4 .375 .00
8r225 .00
3r20O.00
4 ,080 .00
1 ,520 .00

880 .00
1 ,  100 .00
L ,250  .00
1 ,550 .00
I ,450  .00

MONIHLY

4,  100 .  00
3  ,450 .00
3  ,  120 .  00

t_L ,691 .00
3 ,700 .  00
9 ,  750 .00

11 . .700 .00
12 .075 .00
13,  r25 .  oo
24,675 .OO

8.950 .00
12 ,  640 .00

4  .560 .00
2 ,640 .00
3 ,300 .00
3  r  600 .  00
5 ,420 .00
5 .100 .00

-  W i th  51000  Ib .  Hanmer  2 ,350 .00
Loader ,  Rubber  T i re  (Case -721)  800 .00
Loader ,  S tee l  T rack  ( JD-455)  l , 120 .OO
Sk ip  Loader  ( JD-401C1  3gO.  OO

- With lhumb

- notot,i].ler
Bobcat (  7431
Bobca t  (843 )
Vacuum Truck (40 bbl  )
Water Truck

' l{odels ligted
r ight to gubst i tute

220.00
270 .00
310 .  00
400 .00
380 .00

are for refeEence
equivalent piece6

on1y. lfe reserve the
of equipment at necessary.

I
I
I 23490 Connecticut Streel. Ha]rward, CA 94545-t607 (510) 732-6444 Fax (5rO) 782-a584 CLf54s726
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PRICB

210 .  00
190 .  00

95 .00
100 .00

50 .00
25 .00
35 .00

PRICE

30.00
50 .00
25 .00
50 .00
15 .00
15 .00

125 .00
s0 .00

125 .00
30 .00

7 .50
50 .00
: .0 .00
20 .00
2s .00

PRICE

200.00
120 .  O0

80.00
s0 .00
20 .00

650 .00
150 .00
200 .  00
150 .00
250 .00

7s .00

PRICE

7 .50
10 .00
20 .00

s .00
290 .00

65 .00
55 .00
50 .00
20 .00

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

Fork Li f t  (Construct ion)
Fork Lift ( Yard )
Heavy Duty Trailer
Pickup Truck
Service Vehic.le
Stake Bed Truck (1 ron)
Stake Bed ?ruck (2 ton)

SAFETY EQUIP!4ENT

Air Monitoring Pump
Decontamination Shower
Draeger PumP
Extraction Device
Fire Extinguisher
Firet Aid Kit
HEPA Fil.tration system
IJELIO:1l{:S lteter
Photoionization Det,esEor
Portable Byewash
Safety BeIt
Safety Extraction Tripod
Safety Earness
Wsding Pool
Water Level Meter

DECONTAMINATION EQUIPHENT

Dnrm Colnpactor
HEPA Negative Air Machine (2
EEPA Vacuum, Standard
HEPA vacuu.lr, Back pack
Hudeon Sprayer
Hydro  B lae te r  (  10 ,000  pS f )
Melcury /BEPA vacuun
Presdure washer Eot water (3
Pressure t laeher (  1,500 pSI)
Steam Cleaner (  350 oF)
wet/Dry vacuum

PUMPS AND TIOSES

Eose-Compreased Air  (50'  )  1, .
Hoge-Suct ion & Digcharge (  2 ' ,
Hoee-Suct ion & Discharge (3"
HoBe-Wate r  (50 .  )
Pump-Barns ( 6,' )
Pump-Double Diaphragm, 3"
Pump-Double Diaphragm, 2"
Pump-Drum ( Chenical )
Punp-Electric, Submersible

000 cFM)

000 Psr )

UNITS

DaY
Day
Day
Day
Day
gour
Hour

IINITS

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day

I'NITS

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day

I'NTTS

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day

I
I
I
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PRICE

10.00
40 .00
95 .00

110 .00

PRICE

180.00
80 .00
1s .00

2 .00
100  .00
60 .00

120 .  00
120 .00
50 .00
s0 .00
75 .  00

5 .  00
45 .00
35  .00
75 .00

100 .00
30 .00

3 .00
240 .00
120 .00
20 .00

5 .00
10 .00

100 .00
60 .00
?5 .00
45 .  00

110 ,00
1s .  00
25 .  00
20 .00
25 .  00
70 .00
25 .00
35 .00
45 .00
25  .00
20 .00

5  .00
10 .00
50 .00
25 .00
10 .00

I
I
I
I
3
I
I
J
I
t
I

PUMPS AND HOSES (CONT. )

Putnp-Electr ic l ransfer,  12v
PuftE,-Eleqtric Transfer , !25v
Pump-Trash (  2" )
Pump-Trash (  3" )

I4ISCELI,ANEOUS EQUIPMENT

Air Compressor,  185 CFM
Air CornpresEor, Electric
Bai lor,  Sanpt ing
Barricade (A-Fralle)
Ch&in Saw ( 16 ,' I
Chipping Gun
Compactor (wackcrr) ,fumping Jack
Concrete Core DriII
Concrete Vibrator
Cutting Torch
Demo Saqr ( 12" )
Drun Dolly
Drun Grabber ( Forklift Attachment )
Drum Tippet { Forklift Attachflent )
Durnp Bin
Electric Genelator. 4000 watt
Electr ic Dr i l1
Electr ic Extension Cord, 25'
Fi l ter  Press, 5 cubic feet
Fi l ter PrEsE, 2 cubic feet
Eand Auger
Eand Toole,  Digging
Eand ToolE, Sma]. l
Haz-Cat Samplinq Ki_t
Hopper I cu yd ( Forklift Attachment !
Hopper 1..5 cu yd (Forklift Attachment )
,Jackhamruer ( 60 Ib l
Jackhammer (90 Ib)
Jackhanmer Point
Lights,  Ealogen
Lights,  Quartz
Monitorlng W€]-I IJ6v€1 Met6r
Non-Sparki-ng Tool Set
Portable Tank, 10 00 qal
Portable Tank, 2000 gal
Portable Tank, 5000 gal
Sawgal l
Skill Saw
Slide ttamner
TooI & Materia]- Storage Box
Utility Locator
Venturi Blower
wheelbarrort

UNITS

Day
Day
Day
Day

UNITS

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
SanPIe
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day' Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day

T
I
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PEREONAT FROTECTIVE EOUr PIi|IENE

RESPIRATORY EOUIPMENT

Air l ine Escape Unit
B rea thab le  A i t  Hose .  50 '
BreaEhing Air Fi].tration System
Compressed Air  Cyl inder (300 cr)
Compressed Air  s ix eack (1800 cP)
PAPR
PAPR FLlter
Re6pirator,  FuII  Fece, Suppl ied Air
ReBpiEator,  f 'u l l  Face, Air  Pur i fy!ng
Respirator, Ealf Face, Air Purifying
Reepirator Cartridge, Acid Gas
Respirator Cartridge, oVA
Re€pirator Cartr idge, HEPA
Respirator Cartridge, ovA/Acj-d Ga8/HEPA
Respirator Sanit izer
SCBA

PROTECTIVE CLOTgING

Boots,  Steel  Toed
Boots,  Rubber,  Steel  Toed
Boots, NeoprenE
Glasses ,  Sa fe ty
Glove Liners 60/box = 30 pair
Gloves, Latex
Gloves, Cotton
Gloves, wi tr i le (  Bl-ack )
Gloves, PvC (Green )
Gloves, Leather
Gloves, Neopr€ne
Gloves, viuon
GoggI€s
Hard Hats
Suit ,  Acid -  glasE r
Suit ,  Acid -  c la6a rr
Suit, Full Environmental - tevel A
Suit ,  Splash/Rain
suit, Tyvek - Poly-Coated
Suit, firvek - Salanex
Suit ,  t lvek -  White

UNITS

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Pair
Day
Day
Day
Pair
Pair
Pait
Pair
Each
Day

lTNITS

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pa.lr
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Day
Day
Day
Day
Each
Bach
Each
Each

PRICE

100 .00
r -s .00

220.00
100 .00
300 .00

22 .00
22 .00
10 .00

5 .  O0
3.50

10 .40
11 .00
10 .20
25  .00

.25
200 .00

PRTCE

25.00
40 .00
45 .00

7  .50
.50

2 .00
4  .00
4 .00
4 .00
5 .00

20 .00
44 .00

8 .50
3 .00

40 ,00
64  .00

4s0 .00
20 .00
22.00
32 .00
10  .50

t
I
I
I
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PRICE

9.00
15 .00
10 .50
46 .00

4 .10
2 .  50
5 .00

120  .00
25 .00

.  15 .00
20 .00

155 .00
6 .60

85  .00
3 .40
2 .50
r .  .75

120 .00
6s .00
4s .00

9  .50
10 .  s0

.50
110 .00

95 .00
80  .00
65  .00

3 .50
6 .00

10 .00
2 .00

12 .00
.50

3 .00
3 .00

15 .00

I
I
I
I
l
I

I
,

I
I
i
I
t
t
t
I

MATERIALA

Absorbent Pads
Absorbent Booms
Absorbent
Ace ty lene  ( *4 )
Air  Sampl,e CaEaettes
Blades. Sawsal l
Brase Tub6s, wi th Caps
Carbide Blades
Caution tape
c lo r -D-Tec t  (  1 ,000  k i t )
Demo Saw B1adeg
Dj-sposable Bags, 5 mi1

( 25 /box )
Dieposable Bags, 4 rui l

(25,/bo)<)
Drun Linera, 6 nil
Drum Liners, 4 mil
Drurn, 85 gallon overpack
Drurns, PoIy (179 or 17El
Drum,  S tee l  -  Recon .  (178  o r  17E l
Duct Tape
Glaes Tube, lm x 12mn
Eazardoue Waete Labels
P las t i c ,  10  tn i l ,  20 ' x100 '
P las t i c ,  6  n i l ,  20 ' x100 '
P laE t i c ,  4  m i l ,  20 ' x100 '
P las t i c .  2  m j - I ,  20  ' x100  '
Raga (Box = 50 pounds )
Sample ilar, 125m1
Sample Jars,  1 l i ter
Sanrple ?ubee ( di-sposable l
Spray Adhesive
rsP
V.O.A. sample Via1, 40url
Vacuum Bags, PaFer ( EEPA Vacuwns )
ZeDexo

gNITS

Each
I , .F .
20  l b .  Bag
Bott le
Each
Each
Each
Each
Rol l
Each
Each
Case
Each
Case
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Roll
Each
Each
Rol l
Ro].I
RoI l
Ro11
?ound
Each
Each
Each
Can
Pound
Each
Each
Ga11on
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.  $11,mO.O0

The above quote is based upon iob being complered with one mob/demob. tf.
more than one mob/demob ls r€quir€d, th€re will be an addltional charge of
$70O,OO per occurroncE.

lf you noed any addilional information please glve me a call at 707-747-6699.

LE uNvEFsAL ENVTR.NM EN'AL

D€cemb€r 6, 1996

Mr. Chris Rossitto
PES Environmental
1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100
Novaro, CA 94947

FAX:41  5 -899-1€O1

RE: Bav Streot, Oaktsnd

Dear Mr, Hossltto:

Universal Environmental is pleased to submit the followlng quot€ to perform the
fol lowing:

1. Sawcut 75 feet of 2" asphstt.

2. Remove. transpon and dispose of approximarely 55 yards of soil to TpS,
Altamont pricing dependent of analytical r6sults

3. Bring In 55 yarde of 3/4', AB, compacted to gO%

4, R€asphalt 24O sguare te6t of asphalt with 4' of AB under asphalt

0uote

Singerely,

GR:mr

P O. Eor SgA Bevrrr;ia, CA gt5rO (7071 747€599



PES Environmenlal, Inc.
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Table E-2. Summary of Drilling Bids
Soil and Groundwater Remediation

Fomer Bill Cox Cadillac
230 Bay Street

Oakland, California

Notes

('l) = Contractor selected cost is presented in bold.
Contraclor selected based relevant experience end equipment availability.

Activity Bid Prices

Gregg Drilling and
Testinq, Inc.

Bayland Drilling,
Inc.

Soils Exploration
Services, Inc.

Mob/Demob

Drill 3 boreholes, collect soil and
groundwater samples. Drill and install
2 groundwater monitoring wells

Concrele coring (5 holes)

Soil drums

Subtotal
15% Markup

TOTAL BID PRICE

$2.000

$2s0

sl80

$2,830
$425

$3,255(r)

$2,030

$390

s280

$2,900
$435

$3.335

$1,606

$650

$114

$2,600
$390

$2,990

I 6702001.X06 Table E-2
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I GREGG DNILUNG A TESTING, INC.

SPECAUZING IN MNIAMINANT SAMPUNG ANO MONITORING WELL INSTALLqTIONS

l
I
t
I
l
I
I

October 1, 1996

PES Environmental
Mr. Chris Rossitto
1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100
Novato, CA 94947-7021

SUBJECT: COST ESTIMATE
INSTALT.ATION AT
cAl,rronrue

FOR DRILLING, SAMPLING
THE PROJECT LOCATED

AI\D WEII
IN OAKLA}{D.

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t

Dear Mr. Rossitto:

GREGG DRIITING & TESTING. INC.
Tza4?L

Christopher Pruner
Operations Manager

CWP/tbg

SOUIHERN CAUFOFNA; e475 CEFIFITG AVENUE . STGNAL HILL CA 90806 . {3tOl4e7€Bg9 . FA)( (3.tOl4e7-9914
NOFTHEFN CAUFOFNIAi 95O HOWE ROAO . MARTTNEZ CA 94583 , t51ot g13.SBm . FAX (S1Ol 313€3@
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Page 2
Mr. Chris Rossitto
October l, i996

. COST ESTIMATE

Mobilization/Demobilization
2 days @ $200.00/day

Probe and sanple three soil borings to a depth
of l0 feet (soil saqling every five feet, collect a
water sample from each boring and all materials included)

3 borings @ $200.00ltoring

Dri[ sample and install three, two-inch monitoring wells
to a depth of 20 feet using the "FSino" limited access rig
(soil saqling every five feer and all materials included
except drums)

3 wells @ $700.00/well

Concrete cores
5 cores @ $50.00/core

Drums for soil containment
4 druns @ $45.00/drurtr

$400.00

s600.00

$2,100.00

$250.00

$180.00

$3,530.00

The preceding costs represent our best estimate for the tasks as we understand thern The cost
estfuEte does not reflect additional charges which would be inilrred for standby time or adverse
drilling conditions. The client will be responsible for. obtaining necessary permits and for the
clearance of underground utilities.
.:\pmpot.l\p.1cr
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DAYtAttlO DRlll lNc lNc.
dbr GBElltl'8 0RltLlNG

ulaist r.lta ll,
$ I lllrttlol ^ttrllf
rroGor^tt ca l€2t

ttr!|ttt.?a@ (a6lra. wlrr
t^l lal !l lr!.2tl a

Novonb. r r  21 ,  1996

PBS l:nvi ronnent,t l
1682 Novato Blvd., Sulte 100
Novator cA 9{9{7
AttHntlon: ChrlE Rors ltto

Rrfcrcnce! Cost EEtinute
oakland

o'r(, (1, 2n ncII to zu" onc (r) 1'€bporar:t well to aor rrlnalt-Tover.
'rhrer (1) DorLngr to O' (ono v/l lalf-Torcr), 5r IntervuL Gunpling

uobilization and
2 houfr yaducad

Donobil iaatlon r
rate 0 100.00 per hour s 200.00

1, 000. 00
160. 00

100. oo

t xs.  oo

38.  00
390 .00

280 ,  00
251.  00
1 8 9 , 0 0

0 6 -  o o

s  ? ,  900.  0o

Rig Timei
0 houre ragular tine 0 135.00 Fer hour
:. lrour overline 0 160.00 por hour
8t6anl Clcanef:
I  day  Q 100.00  po !  day
Eupport 'l'ruok I
t  d iy  €  123.00  p6r  d ry
Loud/UnI('od:
.5 hour 0 75.00 per hour
Cancrota Coror (&tlartl only!
tlrterials:', drun6 e 40,00 per dnti
20r of ln wcll natorlal
TgDForrry trol I nrtgrJ a l
Cerenc for bpEingg

TOITAI,

' lhle estl:Date le baeed on lnfonrat-lon conplled by thc cllent,
Fct' l iLrr, Eu(king ef utl l l t lGr. lngrcri cnd 

- 
€greaa cra the

r:66poh61bt1lty o( tbc ollcnt. 1l lrcdroo*, coblrlcr, [ lc,ri irrg uundu
or othor aCveree conditione are encourrtered, drill ing uill bc
cont,inucd on a llnc and natcrlalr bnrla, Cllant delayc vltl trc
blllcd at r'ig rotos. lhla sethabe le gooit fol eo deyr.

shonld yoe havG any guGetlons, or rcquire additiohal irrfor.aution.
lrle{rrg (:ull r,rc at the abovc nulbrr or at l -SOO-F6{ -WRLf,.

sln(.lora I y,
r\ ,/- \

tKaL', (^'utt.-r' -'
nobln noa6l I L nl
l{alrager
RR/up

I



SO/LS EXPLOR'ATION SERYTCES' lnc'

ESTIDTIITE FACSIMIUE

To: PES EnviFnn. rl

Afir3 Ctrfu Rocritto

Fron: JcffJohnsoa

Fer: (al9 t99-1601

D.E Itll9l96

PrSrs: I

Letioa Oatland

Scope: UsinS tbc Oroilglcss hc q.s?n (CPS), F|$ (3) S holes, $ople swrv 5', sct 2'
t op, c.sio8 io eh, 3rrb a oelcl <r,nde, ttco pu[ casins !!.1 gm' ud!8 t' HSA
driU (2) 2' x 2(I $dls (oB ir cd9oily), s8trplc Gtuy 5'. Dnrs crt{rinlt Tle of lbe
CPS holcs sill bc i*iae r bldg: EitiEE aesuG holca |tG aGs3bh rr/ a CME 5t'

Dcs.riptiorr Qr.trlity: Ucit Pric:

7.0
LO

1.0
l-0

1.0
6.0
l.o
5.0
1.0
5.0
7.O
5.0
1.0
1.0
3.0

I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

nodyChrgc
Ehilling bours rv/ CME 55 (di$ountcd)
lr'Stiliz:tim boun d CME 55 (tlisooonqD
Drily Chrrgc
$pponmr&
Sc|f cc{uaird dccouhniratioa utit (discolhtd)
f€r urla cirrBc
RiScr 2r I ld, P\IC ach 40
Scrccn 2' x lO, .010 PVC sch rO
L*.blclell plu& 2'
Slip cep' 2' P\rC
WcU bc\ t. dh- Bniuild Kilner
WrshGd fltcs laod *3, l00lb. s*
Pcrded ccoror, 9a lL ,a.&
Rrady nir concrae fi lb. s.ck
Bomnta c.hips, 50 lb. sa.t
acato[iG Dond€r, 50 lb, sack
Dntn, 55 gdba (Do{ 17 t{ rrtirg)

tl15.00
sr15.m
g,5.00

3120.00

32?.00
3,12.00
tlt.00
D.00

s?o.o0
t7.00

sll.00
t6.00

3t200
s12.00
$1r.00

It05.00
930.00

ffI5.00
1120.00

t2?.00
f,t52.00
sl5.(n
310.(n
I?0.(n
srs.00
37t.00
st0.o0
$2.m
ttt.00

sll{.00

Ifnquired:
Blass lbers 2' x 6' tN'/ €ap6
C@crcE ctrGcr, ltrEg srrt for frc l0' dia. corcs
(Corc!?le cl{fing will bc arbco|ttrlgtcd).

Ertiurtc Code PESlll9b

Total of alft Gtrirnrtc:

l{.0 3f.00
1.0 t650.00

st,69r.00

t56.@
s6J0.00

St All*hfrcot,,L

RAlrct{o coRDovA CALIFORMA 956?0II383 PYRITES WAY

co\Tt^cToRs uc. c.t, . tll5ga

(9t5) t53- otrl
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Atnchncnt A

Thlt !.oo..d irrlt|dltr

1. ltobutr ion/Itcmobili{rlo!: helu&! Earal to rld &qn our laricc wd(!) !!d trtYcl ulllc io! rtl Pr'odrci' &ill 'ig'' iuP!'i'l

tchiclct, aqolnrcnq ctc., which .{c r.quitEd to parfom orc ;A-' ro ait- or uubisict;c i3 rct l:cl':dcd in

ltobilir.tiot/d4lobilizatio!-

2. Dtt ilg & srEplllgi s{39lin8 irtqr.rl is arsuncd lo hc lE'pcr f, ud.$ sp.cr6cd otlErwitc n th€ gtgPcd' IfsES st4glicr

ruwtins lBxrl ue essurnc }lilH;.'ffi ilffii"ii*,[ i+"1*|l *.t*i!Ea tv rL.ti* md qc otbn t\t! liDtst *Lll
' bc tltsracd to sES fc rrlr!. rft.r d'.or' tf ursc drrrr o li!6 i! lg D' rcldlal t]' 'ddl'riood linrrr $l[t'-!ihd &'odinlly b

ffi trSif ffi *,:H"",Iffi ffi,5Hf ffimtri.*"'-'*5'ffi ,*5
|t tha sbldby rat!.

3. ttcroDarrilrgor: Dcooo. iD€lcdrr.st o clcaia3 $grr!, bitr {dc &ill rodr qirh- GquipE ot prqdd'd B SEI |nlc$

or[€Ii*i5 sp.ri6.d i" t p*EJ .A ".tfrilg ;a-frtarr wiot dcioniEd q*q .nd bb..!toq gnd. sorP (rbss:( or

*i"1t {ir).' Wc *iU ltcrnr ciJi rt Oc tt*inning- ,od .!d of oprruior crcf dry rd b4rttca crct haing! lf 'dtlithd ltctlr

cl*rbg ir nquircd bv Clid. lbit siU bc hwiccd r.s rn rilditicd clurgr'

ftb propotrl crdudca:

l. Srreylrg rd Udllrt €hlrlrca: WG rlulc dur df bofinsr wlll tc hcrtcd by otbt rod thrt utitig dcrm (ItsA Alaq

.,tc.) aiu bc dslr by orba$. ctiat rrlencr rh" r6Ftruiulity .te Ui.tluty fca aaerniniac rtrc lori.o4 dlpth Ed irtL 0(

Dcncterion of tcn rirrs lod &ill ho; ad ftr E*titc|;d &itl lobt q/hiEh re tGft oP.a a I-. - eg$*e 
sEs qlt !o

-r,cspo;ribiliry 
q lilbiliry f.. d;;; t" *d.F"ord-dtiticr, rrot or plpd'ru c- fot collr0.c tfrich i! dirrdlv a iutrrccov

ddiburc. to itr {md, o( rry ots d![4r $id trsrtt frE atPlontio ffit a rqk *i''

2. ffrfrtc Codr* It lhp rnrn. io ta dtr ir i! or !flt t' 6!. \r! rrrw $rt irrfiic cootrob indudiaf oigE ' &ging' d" q- l b

&o3 by otlsr' ml.$ 
"tr-*tst 

ettti*a fut a ot ptptt"r' sEs wlu l'lori'tc urffc {ety (q"!s?) lEtt 6r iB forltr etich tl

r€Si!€d td lmd i!. or rcir tallic-

3. &r|roEcitd ldod3ori!$ c|ln fqtcr wiU rtfy upon &. clillr b prsiirtG oadtitfiittt $IEci([r io dlt GiEr thc pcsom of

badcr orrrrials 6. tub4.ffi, d/a tb rOaui of rO..gde rb Gtryr) tE i?+ 
-"od 

to i.fu orr foaccr ro lhlt they ory

cqloy Fopcr cqutnat ed tEcldls to t6ot!.t 6Etur.,ltta

4. PtEltt 8o&, Sllr Acccrr Udctt o6ad* prwltcd, Clitnt |ttr.r lo Itori& Ed pay fa ruy pcruitr or b'n& (*Gpt

eiicigrthy driudr bordt) udich 6ry t Eqrdr.d i,r eo&"" O. *d .ol O;Fet& SES *ilh rifhof{ccrlr to tb3 gl$jr.. dlA

5. w:ll ltcrdoo|!.!( hEP rrrrdhdo: o[ Daojcat sitl€h ltqriE ilt"Iltiro of xt3u+ solc|| oor$ira qqi6d sE! &.. @'
i!.hr& tti[ &rllE@t $!si!ci DElils balllt or PuP ilt Ortid! lb &ltitrs will b' FfonE d 6 r tils |[d Elrcsidt
bsir rirotdiq to orrr Fce Sctdulo c quacd lrputdy Wo rtqtsL

6. Dhpord of Eqrdou l0rcdrlr .td Oorrrd!|lrd EqEiI!.re SS rill tc pcrftcdq rcrrier o D.f,df, of t Cli.aa |[d
.r".ri 5gt t conrid.rGd 6c Frty rfrld cr!rtr3, 6.n!!r!!r ouar fi bkcl poascrrio of Dudro rucrhb rr e reoli of itr
paftrrarca of d oo !ry iroj;t SEg rlocr nc-id:pdco0y rrnn6c fc Gc toaorl.dirpoerl a mrtod of Ey !.ardclt
brgid1 Sbd6 ruA ;id U pc.tto-a ;u cmctu *tit rtrs o,ort, it r pcrfo<ocd I la $.rrl of Clitsl All bsrdous
roi.u *r |!i rlQr.s, ddltirg'fid&, dc!d. Ihidr. od&, r;il c{ri4r |r scll rs -nrad Pc.rosrl Prctcclit,c
cqrpdrlr .od g.c, us; mT dn; .Dd ihr ue tbe goperty oi rbc clialt, xno $all !A; thc rc+cnsfta[ry for gtnc dirPorl
rELsr grlx |lr@9.&ftt| h.Ye bi€tl Erd3-

Iftit pricc urd lump r|l||r pric.r !r,. b|!.d uFn qobstrcd acccsr to &ill lmcrioor by trct doont d cqriF.lt (l!les! cslil.d iD.rG o[

+cAn cqqmr n +.ciOa ir rU p.oOositl oortuoc Acndmr (lE frE&f) uC ao@rt &ilfirg cdiltidr i*1o4141g51t rnr ud
tirr <a Ui ioa cuor irraq altc uititret *c, Ebc&oilq cotblca, flryiru rendr, or 46:r dvcrsc drilliD8 ooditions u" tmrot {ql or
if tit c{diti6r crid sbcL d$Gr too uor cooitlqs qddch t|'t( ckracriaad to SEE rtuilt lb bld'tirE procss' &illi4 rill te
cqimcd on r tino rrd e!tr{i& bgit o. artldlitad rt dle dirc5stiol of SEs. !1'e rc;.ffc 6* rigbl lo cutr fc'r los! or 'xc6!ive atr |'|d
.l.e (n o$ €quiprlat &I. !o FeuDJ c6di[96s. Wc rcscrvc tlt ri$u ro iacrease the qrrot€d !rio{3) if tha $laria, of sort ir ci|lificastly
raduccd.

!{rrcriab, rupplicr or sEyicrr uAhh arc rquirc.t that cxica.t thc sbtld r!.t scotc sill bc ft(Iilhcd rc.odltrG lo oi[ pollirhcd Fcc

Schcdr !. Prlm.d far6! fof llt \r!rt pcrfoElrd |IE: Nct 30 days frrEr thc dltc of th. !|lrorcc urlcsr prior craogtocrit h.|! t€.E t'nl4'

1I$ qlrotc r' vdr &f 5tO drF.



PES Envirormental. [nc.

Table E-3. Summary of Well Development and sampling Bids
Soil and Groundwater Remediation

Fo]mer Bill Cox Cadillac
230 Bay Street

Oakland. California

Activitv Bid Prices

Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.

PES Environmental. lnc.
Environmenlal

Sampling
Services

Well development Owo 2- inch dia.
wells)

Well sampling (Seven 2- inch dia.
wells)

Total well sampling cosl

Subtotal
15% Markup

TOTAL BID PRICE

$515

$695
X 5 events

$3,475

$3,990
$599

$,4,589(1)

$680

$960
X 5 events

$4,800

$5,480
not applic€ble

$5,480

$699

$1,237
X 5 events

$6,185

$6,884
$1,033

$7,917

Notes

(1) = Conlractor selected cost is presented in bold.



BLAINE
TECH SERVICES
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T*{**lou* rp,,*/ts@

-f

tud/f:I oftt?
e-5055,4-&2"/tz

Ptcasc crll if you bavc any qucstions or wish ro schcdute rhis project' Wc look forward

to worldng with You.

l/a//,

,?,,',A/

i 4/k'4rf

Cost cstimate:
t
r .

Ficld Serviccs=

Rcponageo

Totsl cost =

SinccrclY,

Jim Kcllcr
Vicc Ppsidcnt

/U

"zt

E a,.ny'

7, ' '1 ' ;

/
Analytical Scrviccs: r(//4

- SamPlcs to bc;nalYzcd for
3tetir*tf

y' sts,aa

,^n, //'25'/6

6a

986 TTMOTHY ORIVE
SAN JOSE. CA 95133

(408) 995.553s
FAX (408) 293'4773
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t
Sampling Services

Nov€mber 77, L996

Mr. Chris Rossitto
PES Environnrertal, Inc
l6E2 Novato Blvd., Suite lOO
Novato, Californi z 9 49 47

R€: cost Estimate for Well D€velopmsnt and Groundwater Sampling for Oakland 8id

Dear Mr. Rossitto,

Environmental Sampling Sewices (E55) is pleased to submit a cost proposal and technial proposal to
perform rmll developrnent for two neri, monitoring r*lls and sarnph a tdal of seven (7) rnonitoring
wells in the city of Oaklan4 Catifornia. ESS proposes to p€rfbrrn thesc task for: $ 698.42 and
$ l?3 7. 15 respectively.

l1re folloling assurnption3 r^r€re incor?orated in deterrnining total cce

f) PEs will pr.ovide alt pertiflent information regarding the groundwater level monitoring
and sampling arerrt Q.e.Scopc of Worlq well construction, well location, required Chain of
Custody information, nams of Analytical Laboratory) within two ueek upon anarding co tract

2) nll wells will be clearly marked and physically unokructed during well der,eloprnent and
groundwater sampling.

3) fwo (2) nells will be developed until turbidip readings at'e less than lO NTtts or until a
naximum of ten (fO) casing wlumes are removed-

4) A total of seven (7) vrells will be wacuated and samgled Each well will be evacuated and
sainpled h,ithin on. (l) hour. A maxfunum of four (a) casing volumes will be removed.
Follouing r.vell evacuation, eighg (8O) pcrcent r€cov€ry will occur within ffvc (5) minutes.

t PES will provide €SS wift a r,r,€ll sampling order (frorn least contaminat?d to mo6t contamintted).
O watar Quality parameters to be neasured end recorded ar€: pH, specific conductance( uS/an),

ttrrmtry (AnU), and ernp€ratrr€ (cclsius).
7) A total of thr€e (3) barrels will be obtained by ESS for storage of purged groundlyater and

dccontarrination water. Dispogal of €ontain€d rmter is PES's responsibility.
E) Organic vapor r"adings will be pr@id€d.
9) An on-site riater supp! will be available.
IO) One (I) QA/QC sarnple will be collected for analysis.
ll) Samples will be analyzed for rPHGas)/nTEx.
1z) contracted laboratory will provide sample containeq labe\ cooler, one (l) set df trip blanks,

one (1) temperzture blanl and couriar servicp fior delivery and pkk-up,
13) EsS will provide complcte documentrtion of, both well developnrent and well sampling.

ErreiroEr|cDtrl Sa|nplittg Services
55EO Albr f ibt .  Av. . ,  t  l02,  l { : r t i !c : .  CA 9{ SS3 Phon./ fnx:(5!Ot372.alOa

www-anvr.|npli.t.corn
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Ttank y. ou for contacting Environmental Sarnpliiit Services. ffyou nced rnoru inforrnatign, please do
not hesitate to contact us at (51O) 37?.E1OE

Environmental
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COST ESTIMATE
Environrnental

PEs ENVIRONMENTAL TNC.
Mr, Chris Rossitto
1682 Novato glvd, Suite lOo
No/ato, cA 9+9+7

.,OBM'MBER TESMS I PROJECTNAME PBOJECTTASK

Net 30 | Ctfr OF OAKLAND ... Well Developnert

OESCRIPTION OTY RATE TOIAL

WELL DEVELOPMETT FOR TWO (2)

Mobilization
Regular Labor Hour(s)
Report Field Activig Report.

EQTIIPMENT €r SUPPUES:
Vehicle Rental
Daily Rental-Field Turbidlty t teter
Daily Rental-OW{ Meter
55-gallon Drum
Feet of 1" Suction Hose
Daily Rentat.2'inch Surge block
Aox(es) of tater( Gloves
Pair3 of Nitril€ Gld!/es
Field Supplies (DI water)

MONITORING WELIS:

r.5
6

t.5

I
t
't

1
50

I
'|

4
1

35.OO
45.OO
40.oo

45.OO
35.OO

too.oo
35.50
l.4E
5.OO
9.50
r.73
5.OO

52.50
270.OO
60.oo

45.OO
35.O0

100.oo
35.50
74.OO
5.OO
9.50
6.92
5.OO

This cost €stimate is on a time and material basis. fotal $698-42

E[vironnc!tal Satnpling ServiGes
66!0Alballbrravc..rl02. Mattt!.t,C.A,a353' Phon./F.x:(SlO)372'arOa

wrr.EDv3atnplltlt.co!!
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1l-?7-1996 1 ,  a3PM FROr.r ESS 5rA3728r@A

NAME/AOORESS

PEs ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Mr. Chris Rossitto
1662 Novato 8lvd., Suite lOO
Novato, CA 94947

GRO1JND WATER SAMPLING FOR (5) EXISTING AND (2) N€W
MONITORING WELL.S:

IAEOR
Mobilization
Regular Labor Hour(s)
Reporb Field Activity Repod

SAMPUNG EQUIPMENT AND SUPPUES:
vehicle Rental
Daily Rental-Or'M
Daily Rental-Field Turbidity ueter
weighted Disposable Bailer(s)
55-gallon Drum(s)
Feet of 1' Suction Hose
Field Supplies Oce DI wbteq Ziploct and Garbage Bags)
Box(es) of Latex Gloes
Dozen(s) of Nitrile Glores

This cost estimate is on a time and haterial basis.

COST ESTIMATE
DATE ESTIUATE NO.

\r lz7196 0012

Total

1.5
tz
2.5

I

1

I
7
)

100
1
I
t

Ettviro!l8antel SetnpliEg Scrviccs
66toAtb.!rb.. Ave'tI02. Mrtrltrrz.cA9as.s3 Phonc/Frx: (51Ot 3 72' Etoa

w!tt',Eavta|'gllrt.cod

35.OO
45.OO
40.oo

45.OO
loo.oo
35.O0
13.EO
35.50

l.+E
20.w
9.50

19.55

52.50
540.oo
100.oo

+5.O0
1()0.oo
35.Oo
96-50
71.@

148.oO
?o.oo
9.50

r9.55

s1,237.] 5
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PAGE A?

American Environmental Netviork, Inc.
3440 Vtnccflt Roact, ptessant Hilt, Catifornie 94823

ftDFcf $sndsrd

TEET tETHoo uiltTcoar I
QROAH|GS zOrvnna curyfrtc.Volarit Orqlnic! eOi/E@/BOIO/8o20 SiOS.OO SrZOobvohut€ orlrnic! OOUBolo $.rs.Oo 

-;;.J

Vobut€ Organics g02Jegll 
tds.oo ;;.Jp€ruddrdpcsr eosaooo $9o.oo ,irr.olpcrs (o'rtyl €oa/Boso s,s.oo 

-;;;.r[

Pettldc'cs (onty) SOSTSOSO $8O.OO tgz.Oovota$tr O€antcr 62/ugelb Et,{,.00 s165.4semt-vordite! €2s/8270 ,a@.oo ra9o.o6,TRPHoTOEG At2OBorF $O.m ;. i lTRpH+Os,c SS2OB +F ,SS.OO ,6S.OdTpH G/BTE( 6o1s/Booo sso.oo ;.riTPH otesgt $tsM $so.oo $Ss.odNOROArylcs
CAM 17 mstst BO1OZOOO $SO.OO trrO-OJPP 13 mstrEb 6010/'1000 gt2o.oo ;r;.rdRCRA m.ratr 6OtOtTO0o $S.oo $1OO.O0M/lcp netets 6o1ot7ooo E6.oo _ ;.d _
GFAA 7mo $li.m - $r2.od -Slmptc Dtgslriofl t8.OO $r.OqsTLc or rclp g*r.oo ra{A'L OTHER TES}=' PtrFORrEO N*OT'*E 'O'S OFF STANOARD PRn,Ed FOR 7 AAY TAT.' c drt rra b r09t!$ao h hrha- .ttr tr hctJd.r and[rCr.

- Fb! p.r lndt noa hddto |. i0a. dCcdorr

All Ittcs8 (rpply to r'd'r and s6il mdlce3) at€ tor 7 worftirrg oey tumrround tirnc and Inuudo norrnat oA/clc d!ta.Rush TAT9 era .vailabl. tor the folowing surd1arg|es:
t Worlrtrr Ory - f Ort Frrb. . iqDl
r trro.rdE o.F - 7 o.r * . r, 

t rsfi{ lro -tDry',c.- a!'l

sa"pto botd6o. bo.ro d6riv.ry, ; r-,r," o,tffi"H;,#ffi nLl *",n..Pricrs er€ offuctve 6/l i/gs md valid throughout lg9€.
Tlwtk yorr for consi<laeing 4n6r.166r. Enviroffn€(|lat ltlclrNDr|C
h 2<a+-
f  |  / ) / t iA I l  - \ . t . , / ' ,
l-#,L,uv \ l a,.c,6e2'I
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envkonn€nhl Se^dcos (SOB)

PRTCE L|STgCLyg-tVELy FOR pES Environmentat

i!!"j,i{,,,,,,,,,,,:f"i,+!- PErRo LEttfti' 31#=%,^i$ffdtilj.,"'"1!:;fro "-"
iE!;::ri:* {k.,o,ene. diese,. mo,oroi,} ;ii;iil;iiiillg?i;y 

'EE,|E
erex,____..._ EPA 5O3O/8O,|5

{*r-'ffi*"ffi5" w*h M'BE Eii liiifilig,r o2a tMraEconrin,ad6r*s, fffg
llJlL!;:#*"ar.hydroca,bons (rRpHr $iq,t"f."rir'fJT"rlftxflr.l* glti

70.oo
ORGANIC ANALYyS
Pu?geabt€ haloclrbon! lCtHCl
rurgoaote at6madcs
PolVnuctear Aromatic Hydaocarbons
rorynuctear A(omrnc HVdaocalbon6
Phenols
Olganochlonne pasricidcs and PCBS
rolYc.r lorrnated biphenvts (pCBsl
u.ganoghosphorus pesdcid6s
Ofganochlo.inc herbrcides
Volatile o,ganics
Semivotat i le organica

EPA 601/80 | O
EPA 602/8020

(PAH. PNAI EPA 625/8270
(PAH. PNAI EPA 83I O

EPA 625/8270
EPA 608A080
EPA 608/8()80 (mod)
EPA 6 | 4/8.t 40
EPA 6 | 5/8150
EPA 624/8240
EPA 625/82 70
EPA 524.2
EPA 525

EPA 601oflCP|
EFA 60l O dnd TOOO sories
EPA 60l O and TOOO seriss
EPA 60l O and TOOO series
EPA 7470n471
EPA 7198

or STLC (CAM
EPA 13I 1A\'.E.T.
EPA I3 l1 /60  t  O.  TOOO scr ies
€PA l 3r r /8020
EPA 131 1 /624
cA Tirtc 22
EPA 9040/9045

EPA 5030/80 | 5
EPA 5030/801 5/8020
CARB 4t OA(mod.l/EpA SO2O
CARB 422,EPA 8Or O
CARB 4108/EPa 8240

CHARGE.

WET) and miscellaneous

4a HOURS. . .
24  HOURS. . .
SAME DAY. . .

80.oo
80.oo

I 50_oo

l50.oo
l 2 5 . O O
57.so

1 40.oo
l60.oo
200.oo
350.Oo
270.oo
442.50

I OO.OO
I 50.OO
200.oo

, t  E 6

45.OO
55.OO

7s.oo
r  75 .OO
1 70.OO
275.OO

67.so
7.50
3 . 7 5

1 I O.OO
t 50.oo
1 5().OO
r 90.oo
250.OO

add 50%
add l OA<fa
add 2OOiA

Vol.t i lc. orgsntcs, drinking water
scmrvol.t t le o.gcniCS. drinkrng walef

METALS ANALYSE.-TTLG
LUFT hesvy metals (5 metats)
Prioriry pollur.nts {13 melatsl
Tii l6 22 tcAM 17 mst€t3l
lddividual mrrals lp.ico per mstall
Marcury (cold vsgor)
HexavSlent chromium

EXTRA CTION METHO D S-. TCLP
TCLP or STLC {CAM WETI extrEctron
ICLP w/ RCRA I merats
TCLP (ZHEI W/BTEX
TCLP (ZHE| w/ vot.tile o.olnics
RCI {.rict;stv. corrot,yirv. a|tt ronr.ttfirv ,n.olrl
OH
Composiring fee {cach containerl

4!B fEsflAlc--s.mc,,, in rdt t h.s,
TPH gesolin€
fPH gE6orine/8TEX
gerr2ane or plo cc
Hrlogenat€d orgrnicj
Volatile orgsnics br 6ca.rs

SERVICE TNCLUDES AT NO
o S_ample pickup in the gay Aret
. Final report faxdd to Vou on timd

OATA PACXAGES AND OELIVERABLES
EpA Lev6t 2 ,ncluded
Oats vatrddrion EpA LEvet 3, + |  5%
U-ala vaffdation EPA Levgi 4, | 2O.A
tlecrrontc O6hverEt o, -S!A

. Sample bottles and brass tubes

. Co.rsultttion with the chemists

nUSH CtIARGES tadd to 5 dav o.'cesr
THREE DAYS tUArunnouruo... zdd 25oa

CHROTUALAB, INC.

I 1220 Ouerry Lane . pteasamon. Calitomia 94s66_4256
{ 5 tO)  484 . ro tq  .  F 'R im i rd
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SCHEDULE

34

trg/l

2 rc/r 1

24

cb
1996 FEE

72

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Anotyticot Loborolories. Slnce 1878

p8/r
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QUALITY ASSUR.ANCEiQUALITY CONTROL

!y11-a fomoirns imptemenrs a comprehensive
:_T_rl.ry 11t" quarity essuFance program (oAp)0".:q 9n tSO_9000, ano US_EpA sra-noarAi roi,good laboratory pradices as.part of its f"l"i"t".Vmanagement syslems. Requrrernents are written
:^4.::mpienensive Ouality nssurance Manuai(\rr\M, wntch dehib all aspects of th6 eA
llT::.t both the trvine and Berketey
raporatones. The OAM specifies proceciures

T!s1T:ed. 
for qu_atty conrot (QC) samptessucn as btanks. spikes, duplicates. performance

:y:l^1,i" and taborarory conoot samptes.
-rnngent specifications for inshJrnenf calibration
are empbyed based on intemal and extemal
stiandards, surTogate standards, and standard
additions. These specific€tions are implemented
to ensure accur€cy and precjsion of outmeasurement data. we participate in US-EpA\ lS, and VVp and more than sx .round robin.
l_"fl.:n:" :*iuarion sampte p,ograms

:.:lTiated yth certifcation programs operated
oy pnvate industry, govemment entities, or ourclrents-

Ouality, in its absolute sense, rs defined as
aonerence to specrfications. In the wortd ofanalytical chemistry, the eAp is aimed
specifically at procedures for controi of common
errors jncluding false negatives, a|se positives
ano mFquantihions. The QAP is atso
-l 

l:nt"d ro ensure appropriats, accurate andcomptete docrjFEntation of all evenF retated
to the me_asurement process. Curts a fomptons
ha-:_: poticy of esrabtishing qualiry specifications
IlrT..."*rn0""s limits and acceptance criteria
rcr ft toraton events, standard additions (spikes),prectsion (duplicates), and conror samples forrase postttves (bhnlts) br every measurement
pmcedure employed in its laboratcnes.

Curtis & Tompkins has developed and
mptemented a compGhenswe feining pmgram
ibr chemists in its laboretories. As part of thisprogram, each chemist elmpletes seven
reboratory control samples at each workstation
ne or sne operates eacft year. perfurmanc€
evaluaoon ssmples aae completed each time

a chemist changes workstations to demonslrate
their performance to acceptable.levels of
accuracl and precision. performance evaluation
and laboratory control sample resuns are
evaluated for acdjracy and precision and
opportunities for improving in the measurement
process.

Crrrtis I Tompkins, two laborarones operate
state-of-the-art computerized laboratory data
management and proc€ss automatjon corjlputer
netwo.ks. Instruments end daE centers within
eacl laboratory are linked into common dala
sblctures from which all resulb are reported.
f.ilS lnF automated datra acquisition process
and relational database technology, Crrrtis &
Tompkins pioneered the devetopment of Real
Time Quaiity conhot (RTQC), a sysrem for
automatically validating the acqjracr/ and
comp eteness of lab data in reat time. RToC
signiticanty imprcves Curtis & Tompkins. da-fa
quality and reduces time required to
cnmprehensively evaluate and cont ol datja
quaiity. Curtis & Tompkins atso pioneered tfie
deve{opment of an EDO engine for producing
eEctronic data detiverabtes (EDD) which co;tain
eEclronic data whjch exactly match hardcoDv
reoorts-

Ithile datra guality is paramount, anouer
rmpor&mt aspect of client service quaiity is
on-time dolivery. Through our aovanced data .
maragement systems, we eva,uate on_time
lly:w 9lty l" reat tirne. Using these systems
crEnts of Curtis & Tompkins are assured the
h€he$ tevel of on-tjme detivery service of any
envronmental leboratory.
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SERVICES
Sample Pickup
Curtis & Tompkins' employees familiar with
chain{f<ustody procedures, use companv
vehicles to pickup cooters from our ciients at no
charge, provided we are given 24 hours notice.
The pickup site must be within 35 miles of the
recevrng taboratory.

Sample Containers
Curtis & Tompkins will furnish Dre,oreserved
sample bottles free of charge. VVa will also
provtoe coo|ers, custody seals, blue ice and
chain-of<lstody forms. Once sampl€s are
logged into our system, Curtis & Tompkins will
store samples six weeks before disposal. At the
clients request, Curtis & Tompkins will store
samples br longer then six weeks. This service
can be arranged llcr a nominal charge with your
technical project manager al Curtis & Tompkins.

Data Packages
Level l: Sampte Resuits & Batch eC
Summary  . . . . . .  No  Cha rge

Level ll: As Above, lnduding Surrogates &
Eatch OC . . . .  As Requested

Level lll: Summary CLP-Type Oata package,
Forms Only 15% surcharge

Level lV: Complete CLp-Type Data package,
Forms & Raw Oata .., 25% surcharge

LA County: RWQCB Forms . . . . 15% surcharge

The tumaround time for a cLp-Type data
package is 20 working days. Elecironic diskette
deliverables that match the hard copy data
package are also a!"ailable. Please contact vour
:echnical proied manager for more information.

Electronic Diskette Deliverables (ED Dsl
Cunis & Tompkjns has buiit a nationat i"out"tion
fof its state-of-thtsert laboratory information
management system (LIMS). This tecinicalty
advanced and automated system giv$ Curtis &
Tompkins the flexibility to provide ana[/tical date

to our clients in any format. l\ilost common
formets are: ASCll, Lotus and Excel
spreadsheets, dBase, Paradox and Access
databases. Custom formats are also developed
by working directly with our client's specific
needs. We also plan to offer data in the
stiandardized format to be developed by the
R\ lec8, as required under AB 3537. please
contad your technical proiect manager for more
information.

Turnaround Times
Curtis & Tompkins otfers a wide selection of
turnaround time options to give clients maximum
flexibiiity in meeting their demanding schedules.
For rush tumaround time servic€s, please call
your technical prolect manager before your
samples amve to assure your turnaround time
ne€ds are met:

10  V1 /o rk ing  Days  . . . . . .  L i s t  p r i ce
7 \  brking Days . . . . . .  L ist  Pr ice + ?5./o
5  Work ing  Days  . . . . . .  L i s t  p r i ce  +  50%

3-4 \ l /orking Days . . . . . .  L ist  pr ie + t ' .h
1-Z Working Days . . . . . .  Ust Pr ice + 1OO%
Same Oay  . . . - . .  L i s t  Pnce+2OOTo

Samples may be delivered to Curtis & Tompkins
fiom 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Monday through
FridEy. Saturday de{ivery must be arranged a
day in advanc€. Special arrangements to receive
samples can be made direc{y with your technical
proiect manager. Samples recewed aner 5:OO
p.m. Monday through Friday. or during the
weekend, are assigned a log-in time of 8:00 a.m.
the next work day. Rush results are reported via
Far as soon as the resuits are available.

OTHER INFORMATION
Curtis & Tompkins has a $75 minimum laboratory
charge. Compositing of samples has a $5 per
unit cost and there is a 54 Disposal Fee for non-
aqueous sampies. OiscDunts are available for
p,oiect specific needs and lerge voiume
opportunities. All Terms and Conditions appty.
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UNOERGROUND STORAGE TANK

F . 5

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons - Gas
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons - Oiesel
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (BTEX onty)
Totai Volatile HydrocarbonS/BTEX
Ethylene Oibromide (EDB)
Oil and Grease (Gravimetric)
Oil and Grease (lR)
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTEE
Organic Lead
Total Lead
LUFr Metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel. zinc)

EFA 801s/LUFT
EPA 801s/LUFT
crA oul.\J

EPA 8015/8020
EPA 8010/504
sMWW 55208F/EFI413.1
EPA 413.2
EPA 418.1
EPA 8O2O
OHS LUFT Manual
EPA 6010
EPA 6010

! 6 J

t 6 J
e o a

s95
$s0
s60
s60
s60
$85
$60
s25
q 7 4

Q  ! 1 6

s 100
$ 180
I 225
s90
6 160
s 140
s 225
g 225
> zza
3 250
Q i l n

t  1 7 <

e  1 7 E

s 400
q  1 7 <

g ?25
$ 350

ORGANIC CHEMISTRY

Halogenated Volatile Organtcs
Aromatic Volatile Organics
Halogenated/Aromatic Volatile Organics
Halogenated/Aromatic Volatile Organi6 (Modified List)
PCBs
Organochlonne Pesticides & PCBS
Organochlorine Pesucides
Organophosphorus Pesticides
Chlorinated Herbicides
Volatile Organics
Volatile Organics (Modified List)
Pentacjllorophenol
Phenois (8040 list)
Phthalate Esters (8060 list)
Semi-Volatile Organics (BNAs)
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (8100 listl
Polynuclear Aromatc HydrocErbons
Explosives

EPA 8010/601
EPA 8020/602
EPA 8010/8020/601i602
EPA 8021
EPA 8080/608
EPA 8080/608
EPA 8080/608
EPA 8140/614
EPA 8150/615
EP{8240t624
EPA 8260
EPA 8270t625
EPA 0270/625
EP{8270t625
EPA 8270'625
EPl'8270t625
EPA 8310
EPA 8330

METALS PACKAGES

RCRA Metals (8)
Arsenic, Earium, Cadmium, Chromium,
Lead, Mercury, Selenium. Silver

EPA Priority Pollutant Metais (13)
Antimony, Arsenic. 8eryllium, Cadmium.
Chromium (total), Copp€r, Lead. Mercury, Nickel,
Selenium. Siker. Thallium. & Zinc

Tifle 2ZCAM Metars (17)
Ag, Ar, 8a, 8e, Cd, Cr. Co, Cu.
Pb, Hg, Mo, Ni,  Sb. Se, I i ,V,7r1

EPA 6010r/000

EPA 6010r/000

150

173

EPA 6010fi000 225
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PERSISTENT AND B]OACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Waste Extraction Test (WET)
Nletals (17)
Hexavalent Chtomium
hdivadual Metals
Fluonde

'Fee does not indude exlradion.

CA Tltle 22
CA Titte 22
cA TlUe 22
CA fitle 22

TTI '

N/A
>zt?

) trJ

cTl a

$  100
s 225'
s 65'
see p. 6
s 35'

s 150

s 100

HAZARDOUS WASTE CHAR.ACTERISTICS

TGNITABILITY
FlashpoinUFiammability

coRRoslvtrY
NACE Cofiosivity to Steel
pH

REACTIVITY
Reactive Cyanide
Reactive Sulfide

RCI
Reactivity, Conosivity (as pH) & lgnitability

EPA 101O

EPA 1110
EPA 9045

sw-846, ch. 7
sw-846, ch. 7

EPA 1311

EPA 1312

EPA 6010f7000
EPA 8O8O
EPA 8150
EPA 8240
EPA 8270
EPA 8015M
EPA 8015M

s  175
q  l n

545
s45

$ 125

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTICS LEACHING PROCEDURE (TCLP)

EXTRACTION
TCLP Extraction
(Required for Metals, Pesticides, Herbicides,
Semi-Volatile Organics & TEH)

TCLP Zero Headspace Exfaction
(Required for Volatites & TVH)

SPLP Extracuon
(Synthelc Precipitation Leaching Procedure)

TGLP ANALYSIS
RCRA 8 Metals (As, Ba, Cd, Cr, Pb, Hg, Se, Ag)
Organochlorine Pesticides
Chlorinated Herbicides
Volatile Organics
Semi-Volatile Organics
Total Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gas
Tourl o(tractable Petroleum Hydmcarbons - Oiesel

EPA 1311 s 100

$ 150
s 150
s 200
5 225
$ 400
s85
$ 8 5



METALS SAMPLES PREPARATION
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ICP Preparation
Graphite Fumace Preparation
Fleme Atomic Absorption (FM)
oissolved l\retals FiltrEtion
Fuels Diqestion

Atomic Absorption SpectroPhotometry

Flame Atomic Absorption (FAA)
Graphite Fumace AA (GFAA)
Mercury, Cold Vapor AA (lncludes Prep)
chromium. Hexavalent (tncludes Prep)

Individual Metals by ICP

Al - Aluminum
Ag - Silver
As - Arsenac
B - Boron
Ba - Banum
8e - Beryllium
Ca - Caloum

EPA 200/3000
EPA 200/3000
EPA 200/3000
0.45p
ASTM D3683

Per Motel Chatges (prep nat included)

EPA 200/7000
EPA 200r/000
EPA7470n471
EPA 200ri196

EPA 200-7/6010

Mn - Manganese
Mo - Motybdenum
Na - Sodium
Ni - .Nickel
Pb - Lead
Sb - Antimony

s  10
s  10
s  10
q  1 <

) J U

q

5

s

'15
25
50

tnductively coulled Argon-Plasma Atomic Emission Spectrcscopy (ICP)

Pet Metal Charges (prep not included)

Se-
5 n -

l|

7 J ' -

cd-
Co-
Cr -
Cu-
F e -
K.
Mg-

Cadmium
Cobalt
Chromium
Copper
lron
Potessiurn
Magnesium

q  l q

$  100
$ 100
5 150
$  175
5 275

5 275
Ouote

5 250
q  r A q

s  185
$  i 5 0

Selenium
Tin
Trtanium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zlnc

HYOROCARBONS

TPH-Gasoline (TVH)
BTXE
TVH/BTXE
Halogenated vocs (8010 List)
Volatile Organrcs (8240 List)

EPA COMPENOIAL METHOOS

Volatile Organics
SUMMA Cantster Rental
Polvnuclear Aromafcs (PAH)
Organochlonne Pesdcides & PCBs
Organochionne Pesticides & PCBs
Phenols & Cresols

LUFT/8015M
EPA 8O2O
LUFT/8020
EPA TO-14

EPA TO.14
EPA TO-14
EPA TO.13
EPA TO-101"
EPA TO.4"}
EPA T0.6 I

SPECTROPHOTOMETRY

SPECTROSCOPY (lCP)

AIR ANALYSES
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CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARO

Multiple Mefals
Lead
Mercury
Eeryllium
Benzene
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium (totat)
Chromrum (hexavalent)
Nickel
Fluoride
Chlorid€r'Fluoride
Chloride only
Volatile Organics
Cyanide

Multiple Metals
Leao
Fluorrde
Chloride

CARB 436
CARB 12
CARB 101
CARB 104
CARB 41oA(rl
CARB 423
CARB 424
CARB 425
CARB 425
CARB 433
CARB 138
CARS 421
CARB 421
CARB 422F)
CARE 426

s 390
s60
s 95
s60
s 100
q t q

s60
s60
s60
s60

c 7 n
c  1 <

$ 175
( q n
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SOUTH COAST AIR AUALITY MAIIIAG€MENT OISTRICT

Lead SCAOMD 12.1

EPA STATIONARY SOURCE STANOARDS (40 CFR 60I

60

EPA AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS (40 CFR 5OI

Total Suspended Padculate (TSP)
Lead

EPA 29
EPA 12
EPA 138
EPA 26('l

Appendix B
Appendix G

NtosH 7300

Various NIOSH

NtosH 6009
NtosH 7903

$10 digestion.
515 ea metal

S10 digestion
$25 ea metal

$3s
t35 each

s30
s30

I
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH (NIOSH}

Metals (lCP)

Metars (GFAA)

Mercury
Inorganic Acids

NOTES;
(tl-orn-votume samplar
dtligh-voiume sampler
o\Jsing EPA Mehod TG14
.('\Jsing CARB Method 421

This is a partial listing of the analyticai services available ior air samples. Please contact the labo6tory
for infurmation regarding methods not appearing in this table.
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Acidity
All€linrty
Biochemical Orygen Oemand
Bromide
Carbonate
Chemical Oxygen Oemand
Chloride
Chlorine - Residual
Color
Conductivity
Corrosivity to Steel
Cyanide - Total
Cyanide - Arnenable
Flashpoint
Fluoride
Hardness - Total
Hardness -Ca&Mg
Heating Value (BTU)
General Minerallu
Maior Anionspl
Major Cations{rr
Mercaplans
Moisture
Nitrogen - Ammonia
Nitsogen - Nitrate
Nitrogen - Nitrite
Nifogen - Nitrate & Nitrite
Nihogen - Total Kieldaht
Organic Lead
Paint Filter Liquids Test
pH
Phenolic Compounds
Phosphate - Ortho
Phosphate - T€tal
Salinity
Silicon Dioxidg (Silica)
Solids - Oissolved .
Solids - Suspended
Solids - Total
Solids - Volatile
Solids - Set eable
Specify Gravity
Sulhte
Sulfide
Sul6te
Surtuc€nt lest (MBAS)
Temperature
ThiosulFale

TOX
Turbidity

NOTES:

FpA ?n4  1

EPA 310.1/310.2
EPA 405.1
EPA 320.1
EPA 310.1/310.2
EPA 410.1/410.4
EPA 325.2/300.0
EPA 330.s
EPA 110.2
EPA 120.1
EPA 1110
EPA 33s.3
EPA 335.3
EPA 1OlO/ASTM D93
EPA 340.2
EPA 130.2
sM\ nM3408
ASTM
EPA Methods
EPA 300 Series
EPA 6010r/000
Colorimetric
EPA CLP
EPA 350.1/350.2
EPA 353.2/300.0
EPA 354.1/353.2
EPA 353.2
EPA 351.3/3s1.4
DT'SC/LUFT Manual
EPA 9095
EPA 9040/9045/150.1
EPA 420.1t420.2
EPA 36s.2 /365.1/300.0
EPA 365.4
sM210B
EPA270.1
EPA 160.1
EPA 160.2
EPA 160.3
EFA 160.4
EPA 160.s
ASTM 0854
EPA 375.2300.0
EPA 376.2
EPA 377.1
EPA 425.1
EPA 170,1
LA County SJC1 /Q Lab
EPA 9060
EPA 9O2O
EPA 180.1

$30
s30
565
q  ? <

s30
q  ? l

s35
s30
s20
(  1 6

s  175
545
$6s
325
$3s
$20
s35
{ 6 n

$ 275
$90
$60
q 7 n

$20
s35
s35
535
R ' IE

540
s60
520
s12
$50
) J J
q  ? (

c 'lB

s35
E25
s25
s2s
825
t z l
s25
e  1 R

545
I J J

J  r i 5

s 10
J J 3

550

(  1 6

rr)Bicarbonale. carbonale. hydExide alkalinity, calcium. chloride. coppe, MBAS, iron. magnesium, pH,
-. sodium. suttate. conductivity. total dissolved solids. total hardnesi-ano zrnc.-' tsrcalDonare, caroonate. chlonde and sultate.o) Calcium. magnesium. godaum end ootassium.

GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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Curtls & lompkins
it o tommcnial
icstiag labontory.
We dwzys hovc
bccn rcasulllng
thcmisls and
rrlirrobiologists
spcdalfuing in
lho mcasatcmonl
bvsincss..
Itc orc proad
to be o mcmhcr
ol ,he Amcdcon
Coumil ol
Iadcpendcat
Lohontofies-

Northern Calif ornia,/Corporate ffeadquarters
LJLJ Ftrtn >treet

Berkeley, CA 94710
(510).185-0900
(510) 486{532 fax

Southern California
2495 DaVinci Drive
lnrine. CA 927'14
(714) 252-9700
G'14) 252-97Q7 fax
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November 6, 1996

Mr. Kyle Flory
PES Environmental Inc.
1682 Novato Blvd.
Novato. CA94947

Re; 230 Bay Street, Oakland

Dear Kyle,

TPS Tecknlogies greatly appreciates the oppornrnity to submir a price quote for the
recycling/thermal treatment of hydrocarbon impacted soil located at 230 Bay Stre€t,
Oakland.

The following is the gate rate for all soil g€nerated from the above referenced project, with
volumes projected to be 73 tons. The soil must be classified as non-hazardous according
to both Stat€ and Federal regulations. Manifests are printed by TPS. There axe tro taxes,
profile fees, or any undisclosed fees. There is no change in price for soil types,
contaminant lwel or type, debris, moisture content, or clay content.

Recycling/thefinll treatment......................
Transponation..

TPS
. TECHNOLOG'ES INC.

20 Re.ychnq ljne D Richmond. aatiforna 9480 1
felephone l t l0) 2354778 D Fa^: l5l0) 231-4154

All soils received at the TPs rechnologies facility are thermally treat€d to nondetect
levels (lOppm TPH, I 0 ppb Benzeng l0ppb Toluene, l0ppb Ethylbenzene, I 0ppb
Xylenes) ttnrs eliminating ftture tiability and permanently ending the chain of cusody.
krcluded in the above pricing is all post-process analytical testing (l sample per wery 20
tonq composited to r€pres€nt Every 200 tons), a soil recycling certificate and a custom€,{
job report.
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Indemnification
TPST agrees to indernni$ and hold harmiess Client, its directors, officers, employees,
agents, and subcontractors from and against any and aU costs, liabilities, claims, demands
and causes of actions including, without limitation, bodily injury to or death ofany person
or destruction ofor damage to any property that Cli€nt may suffer, incur or pay out
resulting from negligent acts or omissions ofTPST, its agents, employees or
subcontractors during the performance ofthis Agreement, except to the extent such
liabilities, claims, demands and causes of action occur as a result of(a) the negligent or
willful acts or omissions of the Client, its employees or agents or (b) the storage,
transportation, handling or remediation ofany soils materially varying from that disclosed
by Client in the SDCS for such soil.

Client shall indemni& and hold harmless TPST, its directors, omcers, ernployees, agents
and subcontractors from and against any and all cost, liabilities, claims, demands and
causes of action including, without limitatiorL any bodily injury to or death of any person
or destruction of or damage to property which they, indMdually or collectively, may
suffer, incur or pay out resulting from (a) the negligent acts or omissions ofthe Client, its
employees or agents or (b) the storage, tftmsportatioq handling or remediation of any
soils materially varying from those disclosed by Client in the SDCS.

Insurance
Please find attached a certificate ofliability insurance. Our limits are $2,000,000 general
liability and is underwritten by Federal Inzurance Company,

Refercnces
Please find anached a partial national account list of other large firms which utilize T?S
Technologies for their recycling needs,

Bonding Rate
TPS Technologies is capable of securing bonding in excess of$10,000,000. Ifthis is a
project requiremern please contact Leah Yeager in our corporate headquarters at (407)-
886-2000.

Ifyou should have any further questions, please call me at 415-893-9086. Thank you for
choosing TPS Technologies for your soil recycling needs,

Always Recycling,

Brian Dardzinski
Sales Manager, Northern Califomia


